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'l'his docmnent was compiled by George S. Porter, 
Professional Genealogist, of No. 3 Washington Place, 
Norwich, Connecticut, from original records and public 
documents, and also from data furnished by Dr. D. J. 
Harris of Evanston, Illinois, and l\Irs. Mary A. Ralston 
of Cheyenne, Wyoming. 

Dr. D. J. Harris has visited l\frs. W. S. (Abbie R.H.) 
]'uller, No. 184 Spring Street, Saratoga Springs, New 
York, and examined a Harris gen.ealogy prepared for 
her by E. N. Shephard, a professional genealogist. This 
record, so far as it is parallel, corroborates substantially 
the work of Mr. Porter. Mrs. Fuller is a granddaughter 
of Zadock Harris (57). 

'l'he text prepared by Mr. Porter has been carefully 
revised and brought down to date ( 1909) , as far as 
possible, from data furnished by various members of 
the Harris family, herein referred to. 'l'he appendices 
have been added in order to preserve certain valuable 
and interesting material which properly could not be 
placed in the body of a work of this nature, and in order 
to preserve the records (not printed elsewhere) of cer
tain families related by intermarriage to this Harris 
group. D. J. and N. D. I-I. 
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HARRIS FAMILY 
_<\Rl\IS IN USE BY HARRIS F Al\IIL Y IN AMERICA.' 

Arms: .1frge11t, a lion rampant sable,-ove1' all a 
chevron ennine. 

01'est: A falcon with wings expanded or. 

1. 'l'HOJ\IAS HARRIS,° with his wife Elizabeth 
and thefr children, came to these shore.;; from England, 
and were residents oJ: Charlestown in the colony of 
Uassa.clmseits Bay, in 1630. 'rhe next year the former 
had charg·e of the ferry hetween Boston anrl Winnisirnet, 
wl1ich l,tttcr place became incorporated as Chelsea Jrm
uary 10, 1738. .A.J:ter the death oJ: her husband, the 
widow Harris became the ,vi.f'.e of Deacon William Stet
son oJ: Charlestown, who, in 1680, testified in court ~ub
s1.antially to the above facts. (See ·wyman's Genealog
ical History of Charlestown, 1.\Iass.) i\ir. and 1.\Irs. Stet-

1 Burke's Encyclopaedia of English Heraldry gives thil:ty
four (34) different Coats of Arms granted at various times to 
those of the Harris name, which has been a very common one 
m England, and especially in Wales. No evidence has been fur
nished io show that ihe Coat of Arms ·described by Mr. Porter 
ever belonged to the Harris family represented by Thomas 
Harris (1). D. J. H. 

'Another Tnmr.\s I-Lunus, aged 38, "arrived in the vessel 
Prosperous in Virginia in ].\Iay, and his wife, Adria, in No
vember, 1621, in the vessel J\Iarrnaduke." They lived at 
"neelc of land Charles Citty;" see Hotten "List of emigrants 
to America lli00-1700," pg. 170 and 203. WILLJA~I and TJIO:!.IAS 
H.\.1rnrs, brothers, came m the ship "Lyon" from Bristol, Eng·
land, with Roger ·wmiams in 1630. They landed near Bos
ton, but both getiled in Rhode Island. \Villiam was one of 
twelve who organized the First Baptist Church at Providence. 
For English ancestry of Thomas Harris of Charlestown see 
appendix I. N. D. H. 
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son were admitlecl to membership in the Charlestowu 
church March 22, 1G33, in which town the former became 
a freeman o.f the colony June 11th, following. He 
joined the Artillery Company of l\Iassachusetts in 
1648, \va.,;. chosen a deacon of the church in OcLober, 
1659, and served the town as a representn.tive in the 
General Court of the colony .from ] 667 to 1671, incl11-
s1ve. l\frs. Stetson died February 16, 1669-1670, soon 
after which, or A ngust 27th following, the wiclml'er 
married for his second wife, and as her second husband, 
l\Irs. l\Iary Norton, whose first husband, Capt. Francis 
Norton, wa.s oJ: Portsmouth in 1631 and oJ: Charlosto\\'n 
as early as 1637, in "·hich latter place he died_ .July 11, 
1657. 

Deacon Stetson died April 1], 1601, without having 
had children by either wife so far as known. His will, 
which bore date April -12, 1688, mentioned, among 
others, John, 'l'homas, William and Daniel Harris, and 
Anne l\fa-verick, relict oJ: Elias l\IaYel'ick, children o I: his 
first wife by he1· former hnsbnnd, 'l'homas Hal'l'i'l. 

IIarris cliilclren, order of birth unknown, being o.f the 

SECOND GENERATION. 

2. AN'l'I-IONY,1 of Boston for a time, became thn 
owner of a, house lot in Rowley. He married ElizHheth 
------,-, wa,-i a member of the Artillery Co111pany in 
] G44 and was n. resident oJ: Ipswich in ] 648 and of Win
nisimet ( Chelsea) in 1651. He died childless, December 
30, 1651, leaving n. will elated ,Vinnisimet, April 23l'rl, 
the year oJ: his death, wherein he named his wife Eliza
beth, his brothers Daniel and 'l'hornas Harris and his 

1 See Savage-"General Dictionary of First Settlers in New 
England," pg. 360. N. D. H. 
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brother-in-law, Elias l\iavenck, the husband of his .sister 
Anne. llis will was presented for probate by "William 
Stetson and Elias JHa,yerick. 

3. JOHN became a .freeman oE the colony 1Hny 26, 
lG-:17, was of CharlestmYn and for a time of Rmdey, in 
which lat.ter place he was possessed of a honse lot. Ifo 
married probably Amy----, and became the father 
o.l' several children. 

4. V{If..JLIAl\I of Charlestown and for a time of' 
Rowley, where he wtM the owner of a house lot, married 
(]) Edith ----, nud in a few years removed to 
1\liclclletmrn, Connecticut, where his wife died Augnst 5, 
168,:5. He married (2) i\Irs. Lydia (Wright) Smith, 
clnnghtci· of 'l'homas ·wright of Wethersfield, in that 
colony, and widow of Joseph Smith of 1\Iiddletown and 
subsequently of \Vethersfield, nnd died in 1717. 

5. (CAP'l'AlN) DANIEL of Rowley, married 
nbont 1648, l\fary Weld, born in England, a daughter 
of Captain ,Joseph and Elizabeth ·weld of Roxbury, and 
in ] G52 removed to JHicldlctown, Connecticut, where, in 
1660, he was appointed to keep an inn. In 1661 he 
receiYed his commission as lieuienant oE the train
band, of which company he was soon promoted to the 
captaincy, became the father of a large family and died 
November 30, 1701. His widow survived him until Sep
i ember 5, 1711. 

6. .ANNE married Elias l\fayerick of Charlestown, 
who joined the ..:\.rtillery Company in 1654 and died 
probably in 1684. His will of October 19, 1681, which 
"·as proven Noyember 6, 1G84, provided fol' his wife, 
three sons, five daughters, three grandchildren and Dea
con ·william Stetson, his ·wife's stepfather. 

7. 'l'HOl\L\.S of Ipswich, hnd a house lot in Rowley 
in 1644, and may have been a resident of that place .l'or 
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a brief period. He married November 15, 1647, Martha 
Lake,1 a daughte1· of John Lake o.E Irby, England, by his 
wife Margaret, a daughter o.E Edmund Reade, o.E Wick
.ford, County Essex; a descendant on her father's side 
in the thirty-first generation o.E Charlemagne, Frankish 
king and Roman emperor, l)y his wife Hildegarde, 
daughter of the Swabian duke Godfrey; in the thiriy
second of Pepin the Short, the first Carlovingian king 
o.f the Franks; in the thirty-third o.E Charles, surnamed 
Martel ("the hammer"), in his time the real ruler of 
the Franks, and in the thirty-fonrth o.E Pepin o.E I-Ieri
stal, mayor o.E the palace under Lhe la.st Uerovingian 
ldngs, who died A. D. 714. 

The ·widow, Mrs. l\Iargaret (Reade) Lake, with her 
dnughters Hannah and l\Iartlrn, cnme to New Bngland 
in the ship "Abigail," aniving on these shores October 
G, 1635. 

Thomas Harris was one o.E twenty soldiers sent 
against the Indians under Sergeant I-I owlet in 1643. He 
sold his lands in Rowley in 1652 to Thomas and Richard 
Holmes, and Richard Bailey, served ns tythingman of 
Ipswich in 1667 and died in 1687. In his will O o.E July 
161.h, 1.he year of his death, which ·was proYen Septem
ber 14th following, he bequeathed to his wi.Ee l\fartha, 
1.he executrix, his "house, barn, orchard, garden," etc., 
during her natural life, and left legacies to his sons 
.:f olm, "\Villiam and Ebenezer. 

llis estate inventoried £576.11.03. ::.\Ir.s. Harris, in 
a petition to the Court, in J amrnry, 1695, represented 
that she was the widow and executrix of 'l'homas Ilarris, 
deceased, who left sons J olm, "\¥illiam and Ebenezer, and 

1 See Appendices I and IV. 
" See appendix III. 
0 Said to be on file in the Probate Office, Salem, Mass. 
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daughters Elizabeth, ·wife of John Gallup, and Margaret, 
wife o.E John Staniford. 

The children Thomas and Elizabeth were men
tioned in the will o.E their grandmother, :.\Irs. Margaret 
(Reade) Lake. 

'l'I-IIRD GENERA1'ION. 

Children of 'l'110mas (7) and 1\Ial'iha (Lake) Harris of 
Ipswich: 

8. 'l'UO:i\IAS, bom August 5, 1648. 
9. :i\J.ARTHA, bom January 8, 1651. 

10. (SERGE.AN'L') JOHN of Ipswich, born Jan
uary 7, 1653, married Jannnl"y 8, 1683, Grace, a daugh
ier o.E vVillimn and Grace Searle of that place, and died 
November 21, 1732. His widow survived him nearly 
ten years and passed inrny June 10, 17,.12. 

11. BLIZ~.\BE1'I-I, born February 8, 1654, married 
in 1675, John Gallup. 

12. l\l.ARGARE'l', born Angust 6, 1657, married 
prior to 1680, John Stnnif'.orcl of Ipswich. 

13. MARY, bom January 31, 1660. 
14. "\VlLLl.A.l\l, born December 10, 1661, married 

perhaps Sarnh, daughter of Thomas Ne,nnan; died De
cember 31, 1751. 

15. EBENEZER, mentioned in his .Eathe1•'s will, 
was born cfrcn 1662, and married (1) September 15, 
1690, Rebekah Clarke. 'l'hey appear to have removed 
to Plainfield, "\Vindham County, Connecticut, several 
years before its incorporation as a tmn1 in May, 1699, 
as the birth of their youngest child, Martha, appears on 
thC' Plainfield records under elate o.E November 26, 1696, 
and as the death of Rebekah, wife of Ebenezer Harris, 
is reconlecl as having occurred June 16, 1699. 
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Ebenezer Hanis married for his second ·wife, cfrca 
1701, Clll'istobol Crary, baptized with an older brother 
and a. yonnger sister, April 30, 1682, a. daughter of Peter 
and Christabel ( Gallnp) Crary of Groton, Connecticut, 
who were mnrl'ied December 31, 1677. 

'l'ho following is an abstract of the first deed of land 
to :Mr. Harris in Plainfield: 

June 22, 1702, "John V{inthrop of J{~wlondon 
in the Collony of conoci.icnt and Wait Winthrop ·of 
Boston in the Collon;)' of the massatlrnsets Esq rs.'' 
in consideration of "three pounds currant silnor 
money of newengland,'' deeded to Ebenezer Harris 
of Plajnfield, "one i. wonty ackor lot lyint and sit
uai.o in tho town of plainfield in the Qninabogne 
country." 

'l'ho following abstracts indicate some of the other 
lands acr1nirecl by :i\lr. Harris: 

March 2, 1703-4. '' A Division of meadow Laid 
out to Ebenezar Harris being rive acres and a quar
ter part of which i.~ on the ·west side 01' the brook.'' 

i\{nrch 13, 1705, laid out to Ebenezer Harris 1½ 
a.cres, '' being part ol' his first Division of twelve 
acres of plow land." Also 5, 21/2, %, and 2¾ 
acres. 

i\Ial'ch 6, 1707-8, laid out to Ebenezer Harris 41 
ncres. 

"In tho year 1709," laid ont to Ebenezer Hanis 
'' 'l'welve acres of land in the cmumon field in sd 
plainfiold.'' 

"In February, 1710-11, laid out to Ebenezer 
Harris 3 acres. 

'' The thirteenth hundred upon Eqnick hill wch 
Ebenezer Harris his hundred (BbenezeL· Harris' 
hundred) by draft is bolmdecl as followoi.h: begin-
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ning at n white oak tree marked, and .so running 
sixteen sco1' rods wosterly to a white oak tree 
marked, and from thence northerly fifty two rodds 
to a white oak tree marked, and from thence easterly 
sixteen scor rodds to a black birtch tree marked, 
and from thence southerly .fifty two rods to the 
first mentioned bound mark wch is the north bounds 
of 1.he twelfth hundt·ed, laid out and bounded by us 

Nathaniel Jowoll 
J\Iat.thias Butt011. 

Received :March 13: 1710-11 and Recorded 
Pr James Doan, Recorder.'' 

March 13, 1710-11, "Nathan Smith of 'raunton, 
in 1.he County of Bristol, in 1.he province of the 
Massachusetts bay in newengland, husbandman,'' 
in consideration of 100 acres of land 1.o him secured, 
deeded to Bbenezer I-Tarris o.l: Plainfield, husband
man, land on Bquick Hill in that place, numbered 
the twelfth hundrecl 

Dec. 27, 1711, the bonnds of the twelfth lot on 
Black Hill, Plainfield, "which is Bbenezar Harris 
his loi.,'' were --defined and recorded. 

Dec. 29, 1711, Henry Stonors of Plainfield, in 
consideration of t\,elve acres of land in that place, 
deeded to Bbenezer Harris of t.he same town, a cer
tain tract of land in Plainfield. 

Bbcnezer Harris died ~\._pril 16, 1761, and hiR will of 
June 21, 1750, was proven J\Iay 14, 1751. 

'rlie following is a copy of that in.strlmient: 
'' Jn 1.he Name of God Amen This 21st Day of 

June 17:50, J. Bbenczer I-Tarris of plainfield jn ye 
County of ,Vindham and Colony of Conecticutt 
being advanst jnto years and Vfoak ju Body yet of 
a Disposing mind: 'l'hanks be to God therefor yete 
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Calling to mind ye mortality of my body and know
ing that yt is appointed for all men once to Dye 
Do theire fore make this my Last ""Will and testa
ment: and first o.l: all J Recommend my sold jnto 
ye hands o.l: God that Gaye jt and my Body to ye 
Earth to be Decently buried at ye Dycrestion o.l: my 
Executor jn Hopes o.l: a Gloriou,;; Resurection 
through ye merits of my Redeemer and as touching 
such v\Torldly Estate as it hath plensed God to bless 
me "\Vith in this Life after my gust Debts are paid 
J GiYe and Dyspose of ye same ns followeth (viz) 

J Give and Bequeath nuto Christable my be
loved Wife the dun mayer and Coult and one cow 
and six ;;heep and all my jndoor moyeahle Estate of 
Vvhat Kind so Ever to be at lrnr own Dispose for 
Ever. 

Jtem. J Give nnto my son Ebenezer ye snm of 
fl.ye shillings. 

Jtem. J Give nnto my- .-;on Daniel all my Car
penters tools and joy:nors tools. 

Jtern. ,T Give unio my son peter ye sum o.l: five 
shillings old tenor. 

Jtem. J Give unto my daughter sarah Bump 
ye sum of fi-rn shillings. 

Jtem. J Give unto my dnnghter martha the 
Chest that --was her mothers nnd five shilling·s old 
ten01·. 

Jtem. J Give unio my daughter Elizabeth ye 
sum o.l: five 8hillings old 1.cnoe. 

Jtem. J GiYe unto my danghter Christabell ye 
sum of five shillings olcl tenor. 

Jtem. J Give· unto my clanghier Ann ye sum 
of five shillings old tenor. 

Jtem. J Give unto my daughter :Mary ye smn 
of five shillings old tenor. 
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Jtem. J Giye nnto my Grand daughter mary 
Rude ye sum of :five shillings, all to be pai.dc by my 
Executor all in old tenor. 

Jtem. J Give unto my son Nathan all ye Re
mainder 0£ my Estate which sd Nathan J make ye 
sole Execntor 0£ this my Last Will and testament 
Rattifieing and confirming this and No other to be 
my Last Will and testament. Signed sealed pub
lished pronounced and declnred by ye sd Ebenezer 
Harris ye day and year above mentioned as his 
Last vYill and testament ju pre,;e11ts 0£ 

William Denison, third 
Priscilla F'ellows 
Priscilla Denison Ebenezer Hal"ris." 

]Hrs. Harris sm·YiYed her husband a little more than 
three yenrs, and died September 17, 1754. 

The following appears on the Plainfield probate 
records: 

"Know all men by these Presents that We Josiah 
Bmnp and Sarnh his "\Vi.fe and William Parke and 
Christable his Wife and Stephen Rude as Gnirdien 
to and for Stephen Rude his son aminor and ye 
onely Son and Heir to l\fary \Vife to sd Stephen 
}md all of Plninficlcl Jn yo County of Windham Ju 
ye Colony of Conecticut and Ebenezer .Adams and 
Elizabeth his Wife 0£ Suffield Ju ye County of 
Hartford Jn sd Colony: \V}1ich Sarah, Elizabeth, 
Christable & J\rary \Vare yo oncly Daughters o.f 
i\Irs. Christable Harris Late VVidow to mr. Eben
ezer Harris 0£ sd Plainfield Deceased and sd Chris
table sd "\Vidow Js Now Deceased and sd i\fary Js 
now Deceased and our Ever Hond mother Christa
blc Deceased Le.ft sum Bstate to lrnr scl Daughters 
and Heirs and We Being Desireous to own and 
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inke in our half Sister l\Jarilrn Dow to Shair with 
ns therein Bxelnding onely om scl Mother;; Cloth
ing: and ye scl Ebenezer Dow and l\Iartha his "\Vife 
cloth Consent Thereto: Therefore we all Uutually 
ag:l'ee and Consent to ye following Condision & 
Divise that J~e sd Sarah, Elizabeth, Christable and 
sd Stephen scl Uinor to have ye Cloathing to ye 
amount of 85-13-0 old Tenor which is £21-8s-0d 
Each: and ;ve other to ye amount o.E £41 to Each 
which sum we to Each of us ye scl Sarah, Elizabeth, 
Martha, Ch1·isi.able and Stephen Gunrclien to ;; 
minor lrnve allredy Received: -;;o that we ye sd 
Sarnh, Chrisiabell, Elizabeth and Stephen as 
Guarclien to scl Stephen aminor have Received 
£61-18s and ,;cl :i\fartha £45-14s which sums we have 
allredy Received <Tnio our hands In Witness Where
of vVe have hereunto sett our hands and seals this 
] 8th Day of November 1754. 

Signed Sealed and Delivered 
J n Presence o.E 

John Crm-y 
Ezekiel Peirce 

Josiah Bump 
her 

Sarah 13 Bump 
mark 

Ebenezer Adams 
her 

Elizabeth E Adams 
mark 

William Park 
her 

Christable X Parke 
mark 

Stephen .Rude Guardien 
12 



A Court of Probate Held Jn 
Plainfield Jn and for ye 
District of Plainfield 
November ye 18th 1754 
Present John Crery ERq-Jndg 
Then Josiah Bnmp Sarah Bump Bbenezer AdamR 

Elizabei.lt ~\clams "William Pai·ke Christable Parke 
& Stephen Rnde HR Gm1rclien to tmd for Stephen 
Rnde l1i,; son amin01· all Pernonnlly appeared Be
.fore this Oonrt ol: Probate and acknowledged ye 
·within ·wriiten JnRi.rnme11t to be there net and 
DcPd B<>l'orc scl Conl'i., CL'i Ezekiel Peirce Clai·k oE 
)'C' pro 

Ext1·aked out ol: ye originall and Recorded No
YernlJer ,ve 181h 173.J: Pr me Ezekiel Peirce Clark ol'. 
ye pro.'' 

F,OUR'l'lT GENER.:\.TION. 

Childl'enofEhenezer (l,3) and Rebekah (Clark) Harris: 
lG. 'l'lTOl\L\S, born in Ip,mich, J\fn1·ch 22, 1G92-3, 

was not rneJ1tioned in his father's will, bnt the following 
nppeai·s on i.he Yital recorclR o.f Plni11field: 

'l'honrnR 11.nrris, ROil o.f Bbenezer 1-farriR, married Feb
rnary 11, 1713-14, Bliznbeth, clanghter of Samuel 
Chmch. 

17. BBENE7,ER, horn in Ipswicl1, Jnne 11, 1694; 
cli1~d prolrnbly young. 

18. J\I.AR,'l'H . .c\, born November 2G, 1G9G (Plainfield 
1•pcorcls); 111arried fijbenr.zer Dow. 

Cl11l<l1•pn ol' EliPnP:-:1~1· (15) a.ml ChriRtobel (Crary) 
Hanis: 
19. S.All.AH, born Angn;;t 10, ] 702; married Josiah 

Bump. 
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20. CHRTS'rOBEL, hom JHarc11 22, 1703-4; died 
_,.\ pril,1, 170-. 

21. EBJ~NBZEJl, born Jnly 6, ) 705; mm;L'iecl (1) 
,June 5, 1732, Snl'ah (Snell'!), who died March 20, 1751; 
and -(2) October 29, 1751, .Anuah Benjamin. 

22. ELIZABETH, born in Febn1ai·y, 1708, married 
Bbenezer .Adams and Jived in Suffield, Connecticut. 

23. CHRISTJBEL, bom in November, 1710; mar
ried November 5, 1729, "\Villiam Parke, ,Jr. 

24. DANIEL, born April 2:1, 1712; married 1\Iny 
2f5, 1744, Ann "\Velch, and died Hbont 1758. 

'rhe i1wentory of his estni.c, dnLed October 9, 1758, 
coni.ained: 

Rra.l .................................... £15G.0i).00 
Personal ....................... £65.00.11 
Pe1·sonnl, ncla .A.11g11st 1±, J 73!). . . 8.0!J.00 73.18.11 

J:230.03.11 
25. ANN, born October 23, 1714. 
26. PETER, born 1\Iarch 15, 17] 6-17; mnnied 

l\Iary __, __ _ 

27. UAR,Y, born March 3, 17]8-10; married 
Stephen Rude, had one dnughi.er, .i\fnry, meni.ioned in 
Ebenezer Hnrrii,' "-ill, alld one :-;on, Si.ephen, born .April 
25, 1748, and died between the dn.i.e of the will, J1me 21, 
1750, nncl thnt 0£ the nrnhrnl ngreement of the heirs, 
Nm·ember 18, 1754. 

28. NATI-TAN, bo1·11 I'lninficlcl, Connecticut, Decem
ber 18, 1721; marrierl July_ 5, 174B, S11sarn1a Rnde, aml 
clied in 1800 or ) 801. 

'J'he inventory of his csi.atc hm·e elate , Febnrnry 4, 
1801, and mentioned: 
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Real, including the homo .farm o-.E 100 
aCJ'OS ••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 2000 

Real, including about 113 acres of other 
lands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1730 3730.00 

Pernonal 741.11 

$4471.11 

The distribution of his estate, dated November 9, 
1S01, was made by Stephen Clark, Benjamin Gallup 
nnd Jeremiah Kinsmnn, and was accepted by the Court 
December 1, 1801. 

Distl'ibntion was mnde 
'l'o "·idow, Snsnnna Harris, 
'J'o eldest hefr, Nntlrnn, 
'l'o second son, Dnniel, 
To third son, J eptha, 
'J'o fourth son, Joseph, 
To Zadock, 
'l'o eldest daughter, Jemimah, and 
'l'o younger daughter, Christnl)lo Harris. 

FIF'l'H GENERATION. 

Children o.f 'l'homas (16) and Elizabeth (Church) 
Harris: 
29. REBEKAH, bom September 26, 1714. 
30. ELIZABE'l'I-T, bom Febrnm·y 20, 1716. 
31. 1\f.AR'L'I-IA, born 1\rnrch 1, 1718-19. 
32. SARAH, bom 1\Iny 18, 1722. 
33. TI1O1\LAS, hom Septembe1· 27, 172.:i. 
34. IIES'l'ER, born ...:\pril 9, 1727. 
35. RUTH, born July 27, 1730. 
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Children of Bbcnezer (21) and Sarah (Snell?) Harris: 
36. .A.ZART.AI-I, born Augnst 13, 1733; died (by 

town records) ..:~pril 13, 1751, 01· (by chnl'ch records) 
April 16, 1751. 
- 37. EBENEZER, bom Scpternher 6, 1736; died 
.April 14, 1751. 

38. ANN, born December 2, 1738. 

Children oE Ebenezer (21) and Annah (Benjamin) 
Harris: 
39. S.ARA11, bnptized October 16, 1751; died prob

nhly ymmg. 
40. SAR.AH, born Decemhcr 23, 1752; died proh

nhly young. 
41.. SAR~\If, bom l\Inr 16, 1754-; wns baptized l\Iny 

26th following. 
42. EBBNEZER, born February rn, 17i5G; wns lJap

tized Ap1·il 4th following. 
A child died SepLember 21, 1758. 

Cl11ldren o_f Dnniel (24) nnd Ann (Welch) Hanis: 
4:3 ANN, born l\Iarch 26, J 7'16. 
44. CI-lRISTOBEL, born ,Tune 6, 1747. 
45. D.ANIEL, hom ;\.ngust 25, 1749; was baptized 

~\ugnst JS, 17,31. 
4.6. EBENEZER, bom in 1751; wns bnptizcd .Au

gnst J 8th J'ollmYing, bt1ing the yenr o E his birth. 
4.7. 'J'J-TANKFUL, born J?elmwry 6, 1753. 

A child died September 8, 1753. 
A child cliecl October 19, 1754. 

Cl1ildren of Pei.ei· (26) nnd l\fary (----) Hnrris: 
48. A Son, born l\forch 20, 1743. 
49. PETER,, born .Jnne 25, 1744. 
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1.\ child died October 2-:l-, 1754:. 
A child died October 30, 1754. 

Children ol: Nathan (28) and Sndnnua (Rude) Hanis: 
50. NATHAN, born Fcbmary 8, 1750; sett.led aml 

died in Becket, :Massachusetts; had the following chil
<1ren: 

a. B1·mYSter, settled and died in Locke, New York; 
no children. 

b. Nathan, settled and diPd i11 Illinois, and had 
one son. 

c. Prudence, settled i11 LllinoiH and mnrricll 
Jmnes, sou of Daniel ( 54). 

d. Joanna, settled in Ohio mid 11wrriell Gad 
Pomeroy. 

c. Betsy, died unmarried. 
51. .ANN, born January 31, 1751; probably died 

young. 
52. JEJUii.\IAH, · married (Rude), aild had four 

cb1lclrcn: 
a. J onad Rude, died in T.Jocke, N" cw York, 1855; 

no children. 
b. Eplrnun Rnde, settled in Preston, Connecticut. 
c. Snsan Rude of Locke, New York. 
cl. Polly Hnde of Locke, New York. 

53. CRTS'l'OBEL. 
54. D.A . .1~IEL, born in Plain6clcl, Connecticut, on 

July 24:, 1759. He mnrircd on March !J, 1780, Lucy Fox 
(hom J?ehmary 13, 17G0), and moved with his family 
to Becket, JHassaclmsetts, in 1788-a few days after the 
birth of his son Josepl1. His wif'e died :i\larch 1, 1797, 
but he smvived her until .April 14, 1842, on which date 
he died in Locke, New York, at the home of his son, 
J ose.ph, ·where he had been living dming the previous 
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eleven years. He was a rcvoltltionary soldier and drew 
a hall: pension ($44.00 per year); lmt was never in 
actual service. He was the .father of Nathan Harris 
( 58), and seven other children-sec below under "Sixth 
Generation." 

55. JEPTHA, marriecl Sarah (----) and had 
the following children : 

5!J. Elijah Dyer, born June 27, 1795. 
60. Jeremiah, born November 30, 1796. 
61. Solomon, born Augnst 8, 1798. 

56. JOSEPH. 
57. ZADO9K, married Abig·ail Dean, l\Iay 30, 1793; 

setiled and died in "\Vasliington County, New York; had 
five children, who settled near him in New York state. 

SIXTH GENERATION. 

The children of Daniel (54) and Lucy (Fox) Harris 
were: 
a. Samuel, born December 26, 1780; died December 

15, 1800. 
b. James, born July 22, 1782, and died July 11, 1850; 

married, December 15, 1802, Prudence Harris 
(his cousin and daughter of Nathan Harri,; 
[50]); they moved from Becket to Cayuga 
County, New York, h1 the winter ol: 1802-3, to 
Onondaga, New York, in 1810, and to McDon
ough County, Illinois, in 1834. James Harris 
died in l\IcDonough County and was buried in 
the Harris Cemetery, Eldorado 'rownship, in 
that county. Children of J runes and Prudence 
Harris were : 

(1) James Hiram, born July 5, 1804; cliecl Au
gust 3, 1808. 
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(2) Daniel, born J\Iay 5, 1806; died January 10, 
1868; married Laura :Mayo and had three 
children: 

(a) James, married Ella \Y.ahl, by whom he 
had one son-Daniel; his wife died in 
Louisiana. 

(b) \Yebster, migrated Lo Washington State 
and had ·.several children. 

(c) Hiram, nrnrried Jane J\Iul1en am1 lrn.d one 
son-Daniel; but died early from inju
ries caused by the falling of a heavy 
pulley which struck on his head. 

(3) James Haney, bum March 18, 1808; died 
April 8, 1876; married Harriet J\Tayo, by 
whom he had one daughter: 

(a) Elizabeth, married James Dilworths; 
their children, Clara and \,Yilliam. 

( 4) Hiram Horace, born April 27, 1810; died 
.April 8, HJ0l; emigrafod to Illinois in 1832 
and married Lydia Rutledge; their chil
tlren "·ere : 

(a) William, married Sarah Lewis; died in 
Cincinnati in 1869; had two children, 
Ui l'am nnd Lewis. 

(h) Caroline, cliecl young. 
(c) i\fa1-y, married Hob.:n-t Walker (son of 

Major Walker of: Lewiston, Illinois) ; 
they have several children. 

I-Ifram Horace married, as hi.-; second wife, 
Ual'y Robinson, on J nnuary 11, 1872. 

(5) Prudence, bom July 12, 1812; died August 
11, 1896; married Jw,ticc K~nney and had 
several children. 

(6) Lucy, bom August 20, 1815; died Uay 27, 
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1895; emigrated with her f'ather from Syra
cuse, Nuw York, to Table Grove, ]?ultou 
Comity, Illinois; married Clayan Reddick, 
a Colonl'l in the Southern army, and had 
:;everal chikli-en; aftc1· the war, they 
rnoved to Dennison, 'l'cxns. 

(7) JufauL, born .Angust 25, 1817; c1il•cl .Angu:;t 
29, 1817. 

(8) Caroline, born .Jnl~, :n, 1819; died November 
26, J847; nrnrried n l\lr. Hu:;scl and had 
two children-twins. 

(D) -i\Iary _,-\1111, born Fcbnrnl'y 20, 1822; dieLl 
, January 9, 1880. 
(Hl) Blizabeth, born l\lay 22, 182-:1:; died October 

31, 1847. 
(11) Nello1·a, born October 3, 1826; died ,Jauuary 

20, 1870; nrnrried 'l'homa,, Berry and had 
fiyc cl11klrcn. · · · 

(12) Jonas Rude, born April 8, 1831; living-
1908-at Table Grove, Illinois. 

58. c. NATHAN, of Becket, Massachusetts; born 
.April 21, 1784; married October 7, 1808, in 
Beelrnt, Hnldn. Braga 1 (born in Becket, April 
3, 1787); clied in Locke, New York, while on a 
vi:;it on Octobe1· 21, ] 851; waR :;urviYed by his 
"·idow, "·ho died in Becket a bont ] 860; for 
their children see "SeYenth Genemtion," 
below, page 24. 

cl Polly, born _,\ ngnst ] .J:, 1786; died Dccembel' 20, 
1803. 

e. Joseph, born .Augnst JG, 1788; died December 29, 
1870; married Bunice Broga 1 of Becket (born 

1 For American ancestry of Hulcla, Eunice and Lois (Wait) 
Broga, see appendix VI. 
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Jan nary :18, 1780) on November 29, 1814; soon 
a Iler tlrny n10Yell to Locke, New York, their 
chil<1ren were: 

(1) ,Jonas Rude, born ScpLernber 1, 1815; died 
Jmrnary 27, 1817. 

(2) llemy, bom l\Jarch 20, 1817; died August 
10, 1886; lived in Locke, New York, and 
manied Louise Fuller, Febnrn 1-y 2, 1841, 
by ,rho111 he hacl: 

(a) Ennice, lJom Jannnry 26, 1842; drowned 
May 12, 1852. 

(b) Philia, born August 30, ] 857; died Ji"'eb-
1·nary 7, 1862. 

(c) l\rary ~'-·, born September 7, 1861. 
(8) Hnney, hom Felwuary 4, 1820; died .An

gnst 15, 1895; lived in Locke, and nrnl'l'ied 
Julia Austin, December 8, 184.4; of this 
man·iage there were two children: 

( 11) Hndson, bom March 20, 1830; marded 
Nancy Cnnnnings, June 6, 1878. 

( b) Nancy, bom .l\Inrch 2, 1857. 
(-:I.) Hulda .. Ann, born JI.fay G, 1822; dicc1 i\larch 

J, 1897; 111mTied George J!7 erris (born July 
20, 18:n, mid died Noyembel' 27, 1877), 
on ]!ebrua,·y 2, 1843; the;y; lived in Chat
ham, Pennsylvauin; their children were: 

(u) ,Jo.~eph II. Ferris, bom December 13, 
1844-; rnal'l'ied Sarah .Ann Sykes on Jan
rnu·y 23, 1866; but she died in 1869, aud 
in ] 876 he mn.rried J~rnma Jane Cady 
(born January 23, 1853), by whom he 
lmd one son, Eugene George Ferris, bo1·n 
on November 23, 1877. 

(b) Lucy .Ann Ferris, born August 17, 1848; 
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mnrried Charles Clark on December 17, 
1868; thei1· children are: 

Loran Clnrk, born Oci.ober 23, 1871. 
Lena Clark, born Sepiern'ber 8, 187-:1:. 

( c) George Alonzo Ferri:,, bom Sep tern her 10, 
1859. 

(5) Joseph \\T., born June 2-!, 1824-; living-
1008-in Locke; 11nnTied Ca roliue Owen 
on l\fm·ch 18, 18-:1-7 (she mis bom l\fay 14, 
1823) ; their children were: 

(n) Owen, bom April 2:J, 1848; mal'!'ied Jane 
"\Vhite, July 8, 187 4, by whom he hacl 
one son- Olarenee Owen-born Jn1y, 
1875-6 ( ?) . 

(h) lmcinda, born ~\pril 23, 1850. 
(c) Jola, bom Decernbcr 12, 1854. 
( d) Florence 0., born Novern ber 18, 1858. 

(f-i) Edwin, drmrnecl at l'onr years of age, 1830. 
(7) Alonzo, bom l\h1y ]-:I:, 1827; rnaniecl Celina 

Greenlenf, Jm111a1-y 16, 1856; is now liv-
ing-1908-at Locke, New York. 

(8) Oyms Hudson, born August 7, 1829; died 
l\Iarch 10, 1850. 

(9) Lois l\J., bol'll August 30, 1831; manied E1\1s
tus White, and is living-1908--in Locke; 
lrns two sons. 

L Amrn, bor11 Jnne 12, 1700; died August 10, 1802. 
g. Lncy, born December G, 1702; died A1)l'il 12, 1796. 
h. Hn1·vey, born .April 13, 1705; died l\fay 10, 1870; 

marriad, for his fin;t -n·ife, Lois Broga ( tlu·ee 
brothers married i.hree sisters) at Becket May 
12, 1821; he was a physicinn ol: considerable 
ability; later i.hey moved to Etna, New York, 
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where he practiced his profo,sion many yen rs; 
they had one son-Halsey Smith, born October 
2, 1822, in Dryden, New York, and died Sep
tember 2], 1853, in 1£tna. 

Loi:,; (Braga) Harris died on September 16, 1830; 
and on October 28, 1831, Dr. Harvey Harris 
married, a:,; his second wife, Eliza Harned, by 
1Yhom he had nine children: 

(1) Edwin, bol'n August 22, J832; married Mary 
.. Walker, NoYember 25, 1855; died at Eu
relrn SpringH, .Arknnsas, on June 11, 1882. 

(2) i\lary H., born JUny 10, 1834:; married W. D. 
F. Lummis; living--l!J08-a1, 810 Fifth 
Street, Des l\Ioines, Iowa. 

(3) Jame:, H., born June 26, 1835; lived in Los 
Angele:,;, California; ched January 20, 
1908. 

( J) Jane Eliza, bom June 26, 1835; married 
J olm N. Bnnett on October 24, 1866, and 
died October 25, 1867. 

(5) "\Villimn A., born February 15, 1837; died 
.April 5, 1884. 

(6) Jonas Rnde, born August l], 1830; married 
.Anna Kanary in 1876, and Rosa L. Dmm 
on June 28, 1886; by the first he had the 
.following children: 

(a) "\Villimn ..:\.l'tlrnr, born July, 1877. 
(b) Vda, bom February 26, 1870. 
(c) Edwin, born April 7, 1881. 
( d) Pushmataha Rude, born :March 17, 1883; 

by the second he had 
(e) Alfred l\I-arshall, born April 5, 1887. 
Jonas Rude moved to Henry, Marshall 

Comity, Illinois; was initiated in the I. 0. 
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0. ]:17. in 186D; and finally moved to Chick
m;ha, Indian Territory, where he died Sep
tember 5, 1907. 

(7j George 11., born Septelllber 27, 1844; resided 
in Nevada, Missouri, where he died on No
vember 22, 1903; llHll'l'ied EmeliJ.1e Rowe 
on Februn1·y 5, 1868, by whom he had the 
following children : 

(a) "\Yilliam T-I., bom November 9, 1868; mar-
ried Eva ]:i7nirbank.~, Ocioher 2, 1907. 

(b) James A., bom July 26, 1870. 
( c) 1-laniet .A., born ]i'ebrnn1·y 4-, 1872. 
( t1) Charles E., bom September 12, 1873. 
( e) Etliih M., bom J\Iay D, 1875; rnarrietl 

George ,V. Strawn, December 20, 1900. 
(8) Lncy .A., born December 29, 1847; living-

1908-at Wagoner, Oklahoma. 
(9) Norman, born in Ei.na, New York, on June 

11, 1849; died December 21, 1851, at Dry
den, New York. 

About 1854: Dr. Harvey Harris moved with his 
family to Henry, J'lfarshnll County, Illinoi.~, 
whei·e he died on May 10, 1870. His widow, 
Blha (Harned) Hal'l'is, survived him, and died 
October 23, 1874. 

SEVENTH GENER.A'l'ION. 

Children oJ: Nathan (58) and ITuldah (Broga) Harris: 
62. NATHAN "\VAIT of Becket, :i.\fassachuseiis, 

born in that place, l\Iay 13, 1811; married in the town 
of his birth, 1836, Charity Emeline "\Ym1sworih (born 
iu Becket, l\Iay 16, 1816), a daughter o.f Joseph and 
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Lydia (Harris) ·wadsworth. She died on July 10, 
]897. 

l\fr. Harris was a fal'mer; but some thirty years be
.fore his death he retired and lived in the town o.f 
Becket, "·here he died on l\Iay 13, 1900. l!'or many 
years he was a deacon in the Bnpfo:;t chnl'ch. 

Nathan (38), besides Nathm1 ·wait (62) had the fol
lowing children: 

63. Rlil\TEREND NORl\fAN, born February 19, 
J 813; died March 1, J 884; "·as a snccessful missionary in 
Bnrrna, Jmlia, for rnany years. (Sec Numbers 43 and 47, 
sreond line Harl'is family.) 

6-t-. J.JUCIND..:\, bom ,Jm1c 12, 1815; mal'l'icd Har
vey Diekim;on of ·westficld, :',fns1,mchnsett.~; and died 
about 1885, leaving seyeral children. 

63. ..:\MAN D..A, ham l\Iay 17, 1817; married Charles 
Austin; and died in Pittsfield, Massachusetts, l\'.Iay 9, 
1904. 

GG. l\f.ARY, born 1819; mm'l'ied Joseph Ballou, and 
died a few ye111·s latel', leaving one ehilcl, ,Joseph. 

67. EUNIUE, born 1821; married James Robbins 
and died about lSfHJ, lea:ving brn child1·cn-Edgar and 
"\Yilliam. 

68. HAR:i\IONY, born Feb1·m11T, 1825; married .Al
gernon Edward.~, and died about 1898. 

G9. HENRY, bom l\Iarch 21, 1827; married Betsy 
Harris, l\fal'ch 23, 1854; she is now deceased; they mi
grated West and settled ni Winterset, Io,rn, where they 
li,-ed many ;years; he is now living in Des l\Ioincs, Iowa. 
Thry had three daughter,-;: 

(1) l!'lora, now Professor of Greek in Des l\[oinc<i 
College. · 

(2) .Amy, formerly missionary to Bnrma, India; 
110w deceased. 

(3) Lizzie, deceased. 
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EIGI-l'l'I-I OENERA.'rION. 

Children of Nathan "\Vait (62) and Charity Emeline 
(Wacls-worth) Harris: 
70. DR. D'i\TIGl-l'l' J.Ai.\fES, horn in Becket, .Au

gust 2+, 1838; married l\fflry Elvirn T11glrnrn, l\Tay 8, 
186'1; grnduatccl .from School of l\forliei ne, UHivcl's ii,y o I: 
~fichignn, anrl served as sm·geon in the United Stateei 
NaYy clu1·ing i.he Civil \\Tar; formerly a 1)1·actieing 
ph~'sir-ian at l\fadison, Ohio; and later parLnet· in N. Vv. 
Harris & C'<m1pan~' of Chicago; now i·c•tired H]l(l li-vi11g 
in Rrnnston, JllinoiR. 

71. FLA VBL "\VATSON, bom in Becket, l\Iassaclm
setts, June 9, 184] ; married Lydia Jane Prentice (born 
in 1"\Vorihington, l\Ia;,;snchnseitR, June 24, 1839; and 
tlied in Josnp, Iowa, on ,June 28, 1897) at Becket, Jan-
1rnry 3, 1867; he is a farmer and has lived many years 
at Jesup, Iowa. Ho married, as his second \YiJ:e, MrR. 
l\fame Bromley l\Ionty (born August 10, 1854, at Platts
hnrg, New York) at Jesup, June 10, 1903. 

72. NORl\I.AN WAI'l', born in Becket, l\Iassachu
seHs, August 15, 1846; w·estfield .Academy (l\Iassachu
Retts), 1863; when only twenty years of ago, aidecl in the 
organization or: the Union Central Life Insurance Com
pany at Cincinnati, Ohio, and was secretary ancl man
ager of the same company from 1867 to 1880; organizer 
and head of N. '\V. Hanis & Company ( Chien.go, New 
York and Boston) from 1882 to i.he present; president 
ol' Lho Harris 'l'rust & Savings Bank since l!J07; trustee 
0£ Nortliwe,stern University; president or: the Chicago 
'I'rnining School for Home and Fm•pign l\Iissions; chair
man of the Board ol: Directors of the l\Tichiga.n State 
'J'elephone Company; and director in nnmel'ous corpora
tions; he is a member of i.hc l\Ietropolitan and Art Clubs 
of New York, and of tho Chicago ancl Union League 
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Clnbs of Chicago, and others; he mar,·ied: (1) Jacyn
tlrn, Vallm1dingham, daughter of Anderson ·wood Val
landingham and Sarah Dryden Vallandingham of Cin
cinnati, Ohio, born in uoui"Sville, Kentucky, l\Iay 12, 
1847; married January ], 1867, rmd died July 22, 1873, 
in Cincinnati. (2) Clara Coclrnower, daughter of John 
CochnFI11e1·, a prominent banker of Cincinnati, born June 
9, ] 85-l; rnarried Jan nary 28, J875, and died July 1, 
1576, in Cincinnnli. (3) Emmn Susan Gale, daughter 
of Dr. Jonathan Greeley Gale and Snsan Shaw Gale, 
horn in Nm,·ton, New I-Iarnpshi.re, December 4, 1848, 
nncl nrnrried at Ne1'·lon, April 21, 1879. 

73. J\J.ARTH.A EMRLTNE, born in Becket, NoYem
hel' 13, 1853; p1·eceptress at Connecticut Literary Insti
tntc, Snfficld, 1882-1885 and nt Coburn Clnssical Iusti.
tnle, "\Yaterville, l\faine, 1886-1892; now living with her 
brnthcr-Dwighi James Harris-in Evanston, Illinois. 

NIN'l'I-I GENERA'l'ION. 

Children of Dr. Dwigl1t Jnmcs (70) rmd i\rary Blvfra 
(Inghmn) Harris: 

74. .AR.'l'I-TUR J\fl<JRRTl\f.AN, horn at Becket, l\Tnssa
clnrneUs, December 2, ]8fi5; mnrriecl l\fary Alma Patrick 
(daughter of- Henry and Clarissa Patrick) at l\Iadison, 
Oliio, April 25, 1889. They ha,,e the EollmYing chilcken: 

(1) H.ne l\fyrilc, bom December 2, 1890, in Chi
cago. 

(2) Dwight James, ,Jr., bom August 24, 18!J4. 
(3) Constance Inglrnm, hom ,Jnly 1, 1897. 

'!'hey Ii.ye nt Plninfi.elcl, New Jersey; Arllmr l\f. is a 
member of the firm of N. \\r. Han·is & Company, New 
York and Boston. 
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75. FRANK l\HL'l'ON, born at l\fodison, Ohio, 
l\Iarch 20, 1874; now living at Des l\Ioincs, Iowa; mar
ried Blanche Macomber, March 22, 1900, at Chicago 
( daughter of ,Villiam J. and Ella (l\Iorey) Macomber); 
they have one child-Eva Elvira-bm·n A11gi.1st 26, 1901. 

Children o.f Flavel Watson (71) and Lydia Jane (Pren-
-tjce) Harris: 
76. GEORGE FLA VEL, bol'n at Becket, l\fassaclm

i;;dts, Febrnai·y 11, 1868; now living· in Tacoma, Wash
ington; married, September 25, 1889, Corda Alice Under
\\ ood ( daughter oJ: Im C. and S,irah ,Varner Under
,rnod), bom at l\I-idcllesex, New York, July 12, ]866, 
nm! died October 18, 1904, at Everett, ,Vnshingfon. 

77. ,TULIA El\rnLJNE, bom at l\Jadison, Ohio, 
Jnne 24, ]870; now living at ]!7airhank, Iowa; married 
Elmer ·Wilson Steve11son, son of: Jolm C. and l\fary (,Vil
,.;011) Stevenson, born at Littleton, lowa, July JO, 1868, 
and married September 27, 1892. 

78. l\IARY FRANCES, born al; Jesup, Iowa, June 
22. 1872; now living at Waterloo, Town; mmTied Henry 
Bpire Bunnell, son of: Joseph and Samh (Spire) Bun
nr!ll, born in Tndia, ,hme 6, ] SGS, and rnnl'l'ied Febl'uary 
22, 1893; they have two children: 

(1) Emma Frances, bom aL ;rcsnp, .April 24, 
1895. 

(2) li'lnvel ITarl'is, born at ,Jesup, April 20, 1900. 
79. El\ll\IA JANE], born at ,lrsup, September 28, 

] 880, and died May ] 6, 1881. 

Children o.f Norman ,Vait (72) and-
n.. Jncyntha (Yallandinghmn) Hal'l'is: 

80. .ALBERT W .ADSWORTI-1, born in Cincinnati 
on November 4-, 18G7; now living at 4530 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, and is vice-president o.f the Harris 'l'rust & 
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Savings Bank; manicd Harriet .Amelia J\foildc, daugh-
1e1· o.E James and Sarah (Le Dnc) :Meikle, at Rockford, 
lllinoi,i, Novemhel' 22, 1889; they have two children: 

(]) Martha Marie, born in Ravenswood, Decem
ber 2, 1890. 

(2) Norman ·wadsworth, born in Chien.go, July 
8, 1894. 

81. NORl\L-\.N DWIOI-rr, bom in Ciucinnati on 
,January 25, 1870; now liYing in Evanston, Illinois, and 
i<1 Professor oE Europcm1 Diplomatic History in North
·western University; married Jennie Cormocle Going, 
daughter of Dr. Zenas T-T. and Anne (Cormode) Going 
of Chicago, on ,Jnne 19, 1901. 

82. vV.AL'l'ER ANDERSON, bcirn in Cincinnati on 
Jnly 12, 1872, and died December 27, 1872. 

b. Emma S. (Gale) Harris: 
83. PEARL EJ\Ii\[A, born in Evanston, Illinois, 

October 17, 1882; now living at 4520 Drexel Boulevard, 
Cl1icago. 

84. HA!YDBN BAR.'rJ..1ETT, bom in Evanston, 
April 6, 1885; now living at 4559 Greenwood Avenne, 
Chien go; married Lena Priscilla, daughter of Dr. Albion 
W. (Dean of the Graduate School, University of Chi
cago) and Valeria (Von J\fossow) Small, in Chicago, 
June 6, 1907; they have one son-Norman "\\Tait llarris, 
2nd, born in Chicago, Kovcmber 2, 1908. 

85. STAJ\TLEY GALE, bom at 368 La Salle Ave
nue, Chicag·o, on ,July 30, 1890; now living at 4520 
Drexel Boulevard, Chicago. 

There wa.-i a tradition or belief held by Nathan 
Wait Harris (62), and others of ltis nnd the preceding 
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grnerntion, that one I'tlcr IIarris was the first English 
1111cesi or who ic;eti1cd in America. Cflrefnl search hn.;; 
Cc1ilc<l io re.-en l snch an m1cesior. 

1\Irs. ·w. S. ]i1 11ller o.f Saratoga Springs, ,vii.11 her 
fnther-'L'rurnan llnnis-Yisited Becket, 1\Ins.~achuseti.s, 
;md Plainfield, Cmmecticnt, in 1878 for the s_pecial pur
pose of mYe1:1tigai.ing the JI arris gen ea log~', but failed 
1n find snch an ancestor. and the name Peter Harris 
does not appear in any oJ' the pub1ished lists of the 
e:1rl~· settlers o.E Kew England. Mrs. Fnllc1· is n. trained 
~·e11calogist nncl she believes that the above tradition had 
it-; origin in the J:act that Bbenezer Harris (15) married 
fol' his second ,vife Christabel Crary, who was a clangh
tr•r o.E PETER CRARY. They named one of their chil-
dren Peter (26). D. ,J. H. 
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HARRIS FAMILY 
SECOND LINE 

'l'I-IE PIONEERS. 

1. 'l'I-IO:;.\l.AS and EL lZ.ABETII I-I.ARRIS, Charles
tn\Yn, l\lassachusetis, in 1630. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

Children of 'J'homas (1) and Blizabeth ----) 
Harris: 
2. AN'l'HONY and Elizabeth----
3. JOHN and Amy ---
4. WILLI.AM and (1) Edith ---, and (2) 

:i\Irs. Lydia (Wright) Smith. 
5. C.AP'J'. DANIEL and l\[ary Weld. 
G. ANNE and Elias Maverick. 
7. 'rI-1O::.\I.AS and l\fartha Lake. 

'J'I-IIRD GENER.A'J'ION. 

Children of Thomas and :i\fartha (Lake) Harris (7): 
8. '1'1-IOMtAS. 
9. MARTH.A. 

10. SERGE.ANT JOI-IN of Ip;;wich, bom January 
7. 1653; married January 8, 1G85, Grace, a daughter of 
William and Grace Searle of that town, and died No
vember 21, 1732. His widow survived him nearly ten 
years and passed a-ivay June 10, 1742. 

11. ELIZABE'l'T-l and John Gallup. 
12. M.ARG.ARE'l' and John Staniford. 
13. MARY. 
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14. WILLIAM and Sarah Newman. 
15. EBENEZER of Plainfield, Connecticut, and (1) 

Hebekah Clark, and (2) Christabel Crary. 

li1OUR.'rI-I GENER.A'l'ION. 

Children of Sergeant John (10) and Grace (Searle) 
Harris: 
16. WILLIAl\I, bom in Ipswich, November 25, 

1690. 
17. REBEKA.I-I, horn in Ipswich, January 11, 1602. 
18. S.Al\IDEL, bom in Ipswich, April 9, 1695. 
10. l\lAR'rHA, born in Ipswich, December 2, 1698. 
20. DANIEL, born in Ipswich, N"oycmber 22, 1700, 

grew 1.o eal'ly manhood in the place of his birth and 
aliont the year 1725 removed to Preston, Connecticut. 
Tho following appear on tho records oI the la.tter town: 

]!7eb. 3, 1723-6, Stephen GnteR of Preston, and 
Thoma;;; Clark of N"orwich, in consideration of 
"fourty pounds of current money," sold to "Dan
iell Hanis of Ipswich in ye county of Essex in ye 
Prouance of :.\[as1mchuset1.s bn.r in ~cw England," 
"our fifty acre lott," "Situnte and Lying within ye 
tmYnship of Preston,'' to hn.ye a11d 1.o hold, etc. 

Fob. 3, 1723-6, Jonathan Tracy of Preston, in 
consideration of: .!.'.HJ. Rold to "Daniell Harris of Ips
,rich in ye county of Bssex within his l\Iaiestios 
Pl'ommce oJ: yo i\fm.;snclmscis hay in New england, 
yeoman," fifl,y nc1·0R of lnnd near 1.lrn northeast part 
of Preston. 

Nov. 3, 1726, ,Jonathnn ']'racy, Benjamin Parish 
nncl the lntier's "·ife l\fo1•~r, in consideration of 
£52.19s. Rold to "Dm1iell Tlnl'ris of: Ipswich in ye 
county of Essex in his l\faies1.ies pronance of l\Iassa-
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chusets Bay in N. england," 34 acres and 26 rods 
oI land in Preston. 

Daniel Harri:-; married in Prc,,ton, for hi;; first ,riJ'c, 
i\OYelllber 18, 1726, JHar.\· Bullard, by ,d10m he had 
tl1ree cla,ughte1·s, and who cliecl Nowrnber 2, 1787-8. He 
rnarriecl, for his second wife, l\fnrch 7, 1738-D, L~·dia, 
Hill of Preston, by whom he had lhrce sons and fonr 
daughter,;, and who died January 26, 1767. \Vlwn a 
little over seve1Ity years oJ' age, 01· l1'ebnuu·y 10, 1771, 
he nHHTied, fol' his third wifo, Hannah Benjamin of 
Plainfic-ld, Conncdicnt, hy ,rhom he had no children. 
i'iii1e rnontlrn thereafter, or November 23, that year, he 
died. 1'hel'e is no record o.E his will, inventory or dis-
1.rilmlrnn of estate, am1 the anteceden1:-; of his ,rives do 
not appear on the rccol'C1s. 

21. RICHARD, baptized Novmnbe1· 25, 1705, was 
published with l\Jartlrn Fosi.e1·, i\foy 10, 1735, she being 
a daughter o.E ,Jacob and l\fol'tlm Foster of J pswich, in 
,rhich plllcc ,;he ,ms bom tht• '' lGi.h of the 10th month 
l 710." She died at HnrYarcl, \Yorce:-;iel' County, l\[assa
drnset.i.s, September 8, 173G, and 1.he widower then mar
ril•cl l\Irs. Phebe (\Vrighi) .At.herlon, widow of John 
Atherton. 

Richard Harris died at I-Iananl, Ducember 20, 1776, 
al!ed 71 yea1·::; and 26 clay::;. 

FJJ?TH GENER.ATIOX 

Children of Daniel (20) and l\Iary (Bullard) Harris: 
22. .ABIGAIL, bom m Pre:-;lon, Connecticut, June 

25, 1733. 
23. l\f.ARY, born in Preston, August 8, 1735. 
24. EXPOB,.ANCE (Bxperience), horn in Preston, 

November 2, 1737. 



Children of Daniel (20) and Lydia (Hill) Harris: 
25. LYDIA, born in P1·eston, .April 4, 1740. 
26. DANIEL, born in Preston, June 17, 1743; mar

ried December 19, 17G5, Dorothy Hnde of Plaiufield. 
27. JOSI.AH, born in Prrston, ::\larch 27, 17--1-3. 
28. SAR.AI-I, born in Pre,,ton, July 16, 1748; mar

rwd i\larch 16, 1774, Squire Holly of that place. 
29. 'rI-L\..NKB7 UL, bom in Preston, .Ap1·il 25, 1750; 

rnmTicd there, Dccembe1· 30, 1773, Samuel Davis of the 
same tmrn, who died in Prrston, July 13, 1792. 

30. REBEKAH, born in Preston, .-\..pril 27, 1732. 
31. J.Ai\IBS, bom in Preston, .April 27, 1754; mar

ried .April 6, 1780, 1\Iartha, Parks ol' Groton, born .i\rarch 
2, ] 7Gl. I-le di<~d June ] 3, 18,1::3, at Becket, l\Inssnchu
setts, aml ,rn.~ bmied at the Becket Ccntet· Cemetery, 
where his plain marble tombstone may be found. He 
serYed two years and three months as Corporal and Ser
geant in a Rhode Island regiment during the war ol: the 
rPYolution; 1 part of the time under Captain Thompson 
nnd Colonel 'l'opham;' took part in Sullivan's Expedi
tion and ,ms one of a party of about forty ( 40) that 
under Lientemmt-Colonel Barton captured in the night 
the British General P1·escott at a farm house neat· New
port, Rhode Island;' and after 1833 he received a. pen
sion oE one hundred and foul' dollars ($104).3 

At the time of the capture, James Harris secured a 
silver drinking cnp belonging to General Prescott. It 
is now in the possession of his gl'eat-granddanghter, 1\Irs. 
George V. Wenc1e11 of New York.' 

1 Report of Bureau of Pensions, Washington, dated Nov. 1, 
l!J02, and copied in appendix V. 

' For particulars of this capture, see the address of Profes
sor Dimond of Brown University, delivered on the one hun
dredth anniversary of the event at the place of capture. 
D. J". I-I. 

'Letter from Bureau of Pensions, dated March 17, 1896. 
• See below No. 32, e, vage 35. 
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James Harris mo-ved to Becket, Massachusetts, soon 
nILer his fin;t nuuTiage; aud, after the birth of hi.,; ih-st 
ilrn children, he rno-ved to Amherst, Ohio, about 1810; 
h1_: rnnrr1ell, nt eighty-six years of age, on l\Iay 28, 1840, 
::\lalimla Pisk as his second ,rife. 

SIX.'l'lI GENE R..ATJON. 

('II11Ll1·L•n u.l' ,forne:-; HmTis (;31) and l\IarUrn Parks 
Harris: 

:32. JOSL'.l[, l>om iu Becket; November 30, 1783; 
rna1Tierl Chnri1.)· ::\fessPngel', i.\fru·clt 30, 1807; migrated 1.o 
Ol1io ahnu~ 1818. ::\Ir. llal'ris "·ns elected ..Associate Judge 
ol' ihe Com'L n.l' Common Pleas of Olno' on ,lnnuary 27, 
Hi"IS, f'l'Om i.\rL,clina County nml seiTed ti! I 18~5 ( J) ; they 
lrntl fiye ehikken-three sons ancl two danµ:hters: 

a. ,Jnsinh ..:\.lliert, born in Becket, Jan11ary 15, J808, 
ancl died in Clevelnnc1, Ohio, ..August 21, 187G; 
was editor and proprietor of the Clevelancl 
lT erald fol' many ~-ea1·s; mai·l'ied Bsther Rnce 
of Berkshire County, J\fassachnsetts, by whom 
lie haLl two s011s-Byr011 and Broughnm-and 
one Llaughtel'-+i\frs. F. H. By~rf;y-=+-all of Cleve
Janel 

h. Parker --. 
c. :\I ilo, born nml liYed in Amherst, Ohio. His chil

dren ill'e: l!1 lorc11ce (Harris) Lester of San 
Diego, Cnlifomia; Dr. George Harris ol: .Am
herst; and a son living in Gypsum City, 
NebJ"aska. 

1 See "B1ogravhical Annals of Ohio," vol 3, page 718. The 
narno here appears as "Joseph Harns,'' but 1s undoubtedly an 
error. 'l'he Lerm or his service is not given; but as the next 
election or judges for Medina Counts, was in 1825 it is probable 
that Josiah Harris served till that elate. N. D. H. 
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cl. Charity Emeline, born in Becket, October, l!JO!J; 
married a. l\rl'. 'l'cnney o E ~i\.mherst; they Imel 
four cihldren, o.E whom two are living-1\IrR. 
Professor Ellis o.E Oberlin, Ohio, and l\Irs. Gen
eral A. B. Nettleton of ·washington, D. C. 

e. i\Iary, born in Amherst, Ohio; married the Rev. 
IIemy Hitchcock (died 1894) of Oberlin and, 
later, Somerville, l\fassaclrnsetts; their children 
,rnre: 

(1) Mary I-I., ,rifo oJ: Pro.Eei;;sor George V. Wen
dell o E New York ; J\Irs. Wen dell now has 
the ",James I-Ia rri,; cup" in her posses
sion, it having been given by James Harris 
to Josiah, his eldest son, and by him to 
l\Irs. Joseph ~<\lbert Hanis, and by hel' to 
l\Irs. J\Iary Ilitchcock. 

(2) li'rnnk T-I. Hitchcock, fomierly .l!--,irst A.~sist
ant Postmaster General nuder President 
Roosevelt; and now (l!~all oJ: 1908) Chair
rnnn o.E the Republica11 Nationnl Committee 
and manager o.E l\Ir. Taft's campaign. 

(3) l\Irs . .!!--,red l\I. l\Iann, wlm~e husband is Pro
fessor and head of the Department o.E .Arch
itecture in "\Vashington Univel'sity, St. 
Loni;;, l\Iissou1·i. 

33. PA'l"l'Y, married William ::.\[essengei·, December 
24, 1806. 

34. REBECCA, married 'l'imothy Austin, October 
22, 1801; and a Eterwanls '' J'or hrn yea.rs,'' 1 o quote a 
kt1.er from l\Irs. Kathan "\V. Hanis, written in Becket 
on December 17, 1893, "lived off in the woods towards 
Chester, but so near that my mother and her sister 
yonnger would go a ,mys towai·ds their home and blow 
in their hands, she hearing would answer. 'l'hey finally 
moved to Worthington, built a large house and reared 
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a large fomily unusually smart. Uncle was Deacon of 
the Baptist Church for many years. After Uncle's boys 
were some grown, he ·went to Ohio and bought 1,000 
ncres of land, intending that his boys should have 
homes around him. Dexter, J'or "·hom Dexter Buck 
"·ns named, a very promising young man, soon died. 
Their eldest .~on was a surgeon in the last war. The 
terrible scenes he witnessed so wrought upon his mind 
1.hat he died in nu Hospital in Columbus. Homer (an
other son) was in Kansas, and .Addison, a lawyer, in 
Oshkosh, "\Viscousin, the la.~t I knew." 

35. LYDIA, bom ,J ul;v, 1792; manied Joseph Wads
" m·lh, .:\p1·il lG, 1807; died in Becket, July 27, 1836; 
for chilcl1·eu and descenclanfa,, sec below. 

3G. HOBY, married Henry H. "\\,~ebb, October 31, 
]822. 

:37. .Al\L-\ND.A, married Chester Johnson, Novem
ber 24, 1819. 

38. BALLY, married Enos D. Kingsley, December 
27, 1815. 

SEVENTH GENERA'rION. 

Children of Joseph and Lydia (Harris :35) Wadsworth: 
39. JAMES STILJLl\IAN, hom 1808; died 1813. 
40. LYDIA ALVIRA, born January 29, 1810; mar

ried Alvin Bnck at Becket, l\.Dassachnset1.s, in 1827; and 
died in La Porte, Indiana, September 12, 18!)6; their 
children were: 

a. Lydia l\I. 
b. Cleani.ha A. 
c. Dexter .Am;tin, born September 1, 1835; died in 

La Porte, June 19, 1895; married Pattie Cart
wright (born September 4-, 1839), "after an 
acquaintance acquired in a peculiar and roman-
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tic nrnnnm·," at Alcxanclri11, 'l'cmiessee, J mm 
12, lSGG; their children are: 

(1) fuez, hol'n Sepfrrnlwr ~, 18G7, a1, Clay Hill 
.f'11m1: ma tTiecl --- 11 atch oJ' 'l'cx11s, aml 
on October 7, J no:3, to W1llimu A. Heilnrnn 
of La Pol'te. 

(:2) ::.\Im10n, 1101·11 Scptcrnlwr G, 1 SGS, i11 St~tlalia, 
.i',]isi:;ouri. 

(:3) Dcx1c1· ~\.lvin, bol'll in St. Louis, ,J1rnn11ry 
17, 1870; now a prnelici11g· ph,rnieian iu 
[Ja Porte, Tncliana. 

(-0 E<li1l1, horn m At. Lonis, Dcr•rrnhcl' 20, 1871, 
1n111T1ccl J-m1HJs C11n· \Tim 'l'1·e11sc oJ' 'J'J'i11i
dad, Co1orac1o, on ,hrne 20, 18!3-:!:; they 1rnse 
one cln.ngMer-PnHie--bom -fol? 7, lS!JG. 

(:3) .Jr1mcs Cr1rhnight, born nt Clny lTill form, 
La, Pol'ie, September 2G, 1878; at present 
assistant er1shier 0£ La Porte Savings 
Bank. 

cl. ,Tames 11., bom Angnst 2-l, 1842; 1m1r1·iecl Celia 
Odor (born ,Jmmar,r n, lS-J-:3) on December 2, 
1SG9; the:v hnve tliree chi lclren: 

(1) Lenna ?.farllrn, born October 30, 1870; llUll'

i·ircl 01·. JJ. W. W1lsnn oJ' i_\Jiehigm1 City, 
J\fa.y 17, 1803; they lrnve one clnug-litcr
J\fargaret Celia-horn ~\11gust 27, ]8~)4. 

('.1) J<!ssic },fril'a, horn NowJ11bm· 11, 187:3; nrnr
riecl Lonis Barlholmnew ol: .i'.Iicl1ignn City, 
ScpJ-c111lll'r J 7, 18D.5; thci1· tlangMer',; 11a111e 
is E<1na ~\line, born B'chrunry 18, JSDS. 

(3) PaHiu Odo1·, born Septe111her '1, JSSG. 
e. Joseph W. 
f. Florence. 
41. SARAH .:\i\IANDA, horn i\Tay 28, 1812; mnr

ried Rev. I-Ioraco Doolittle on June 2D, 1835; died .:\u-
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g11st :n, ]8Ul; thcit· childl'en WCl'C: Francis ·w.; Edwin 
::\I.; Knie ~\..; Julia h; Eg-bet't D.; Brnily C.; Charles 
11.; and ::.\Iary E. 

42. JH.ARTHA CELIN~\., I .· _ l r J l 6 
43. OL1[VE C.ELIN) .. , It,\ m.~, JO lL u y ' 

181-!; l\Ia1tha C. died when a Jew rn011ths old; OliYe C. 
manied Rev. Nonnan llnl'l'is, ..:\.ngnst 21, 184:4; and 
shortly al'ier ihey \\·ent as rnissiorna·i(•:; io Burrna, India, 
where r-ihe died November 23, 185:J, leavrng four chil
llren: 

,l. J mlso11 "\Ya ii, a l~apiist 111i nister, formerly iu 
Sioux C1i,Y; now located at l'dersburg, J:l'londa; 
nrn1Tiell ----- i°rnd had two r-imrn, nne of 
whorn-Frnuk-a prornii,;iug ronug ant.Jrnr, died 
n fow yea 1·:; ago. 

b. Joseph N. 
c. L1yllta. ..:\.., mnniecl .Acllli,.;on Sio11e nf Hamiltou, 

New York; they hnvc two childrcn-~\llella and 
Edward-boih 111anicd. 

d. OliYc Celmn, nunTied ..Albc1t Ed\\ nnl:-; and lived 
at Jcsnp, Jown; they had the J'oll<rn ing chil
dren: lIP111·.\-; C111'l'ie (110w i\frs. 1\fycl' ol' 
Springfieltl, l\Ja:-;saclmseUr-i); Nol'llrnn; Celina; 
Snsic ( 110,\· :i\l rs Reed of' Springfield) ; Adella ; 
and Eclwanl (decl'ar-iecl). 

4±. CIL\.HI't'Y Bi\lEL1N1~, 1101·11 l\la~· rn, 1816; 
married Nallum ·wait Hanis of Becket (sec Nnmlier 62) 
in 1836; and died at Becket, Jnly 10, 1897; ihe;v had 
four children : Dwight James; Flavcl "\VnLson ; Nor-
11~an W,1ii,; and l\fa1·tlrn Emeline. 

-t-3. SALLY I-L\.RlUS, bom 1818; 11rn1·ried Rev. 
Eliada, Tuttle in 1842; after his death she married, in 
1860, Rev. William H. Simous; she died in 1890, leaving 
ihrce children: J:l-,lora; Newton; and Lizzie----'1;he ladt by 
her second husband. 
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a. ]?lora, married Henry BJatiner; they have two 
children-both married-J olm and Daisy (now 
Mrs. Jackson, her first hushand-l\Ir. Bubyier
living only a year after their marriage). 

46. MARY ANN, born 1822 ; died April 6, 1835. 
47. JULIA ELIZ.A, born April 10, 1825; died Sep

tember, 1905; married 'J'heodo1·e Chapman, September 
26, 1844, by whom she hnd th1·ee children: 

a. Amrn E., rnarried Professor Elexi:, Edgren (died 
1907) ; they have five children living: Jnlia; 
Robert (sporting editor oi' the New York 
VVork1) ; Leonard; V ema; nnd Alice. She 
died, January, 1909, in California. 

b. Theodore Stillman, formerly State Senntor oJ'. Illi
nois; now a banker, and resident of J erseyvi1le, 
Illinois; married Saenh Landon of Jerseyville, 
by whom he had four :,on.~: Harry; 'l'heoclore; 
Pnul (married Joanna 1ligh1cy); and 'l'nmian. 

c. Julia E. 
For her second husband, she nw1-ried in 1858 Rev. Nor
man Harris-the missionary-nnd lived :-;everal years in 
Burma, where her fourth chilc1-J.~L1ward Norman-"·a:, 
born; after the death of the Rev. Norman Hnl'l'is, Julia 
Eliza went to live at I-famil1.on, New York, where :-;he died 
m September, 1905. 

cl. Edward Norman, now a missionary in Burma 
and cm·1·ying on the work lett by l1is father; 
married Jessie .Allen of Ohio; th~y have t"·o 
sons: Normnn and Edward. 

For the Eighth Generation, see unde1· the first Harris 
line, page 20. 
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APPENDIX I. 

ENGLfSll ~\NCBS'l'RY OF 'l'I-TOl\L\S IL\RIUS (1). 

'l'he English m1ce,;try 0£ 1'homas IIal'ris of Olwrlp,s
lo1i·u haR not ~-et (190!J) been definitely established. H 
lim: been nRsrn11ed from i,;1.atemeni.s in Savnge 's "Gen-
1'rnl Dici.ionnl'y of First Se1.tlern in New England" and 
iu the '' New England Oenealngicnl nncl .Antiqnnrian 
l~1·gisi.cl',"' LlrnL Thomas H11rl'is 0£ O/wrlrslon en.me 
from i.he 1>n1·ish ol' St. Stephe1rn, Hear St. Albans, --
----, Eng:lnrnl 'l'he 1rn1·ish recoeds haYe heen exnm
rnrd by rm EngliRh expel't; and the entries 0£ the bnp
tu-an (or bir1.h) of a 'l'homas I-Inrri,; and 0£ Lite bnrinl 0£ 
Hnlph TTnl'l'is ·wern l'onncl, as follmn;: 

BAP'l'IS~lS. 

HrgiRter 0£ St. Si.epl1rns-1GOO. Feh. ] 3. 'l'honrns, 
159!) 

son of Hnfo llarl'is 
lGOO 

BURL\LS. 

Lfogis1.Pr of: St. .,.\ lhans-1G32. Dec. 22nd. Rnph 
Tlnrris. 

Since there were ll1.1•cp, pernons nnmed Thomas I-Iar-
1·11, \\ ho rmne i.o ~\rne1·ica a lmut lG:30-the 01.her two 
sct1.ling· in RhodA T.~lnnd n11cl Yi1·ginia-it remains to he 
p1·nvc'd i.hnt thr nhove me11tin11rd 'l'hmrnrn, Rnn 0£ Rnlph 

1 Also T. P. Hughes-"American Ancestry." Wymans
"Genealogical History oi Charlestown, Massachusetts." 
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IInrris, wns the one who located in Charlestown . .Assum
ing this to be correct or capnblc of proof, then the 
English ancestry of Thomas Harris (1), as .far as we 
have been able to follow it, would be as follows: 

1. RALPH I-IA RRTS, born near St. Alban,:;, July 
9, 1570 ( ?) ; married Elizabeth Hall ( ?), l\Iay 9, 
159:l (?); and was bmied Dcccmbel' 22, 1632. 

2. THOl\!lAS HARRIS, son oJ' Ralph, clu·istcned 
:F'ebruary 13, 1599; married EliznbeLh ("Wade, '?) a.bout 
1623; migrated to New England and appenred as a. 
ferryman in Charlestown about 1630. 
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.APPENDIX II. 

ENGLISH .ANCES'l'HY 01!' UARTUA LAKE. 
("Wife o.E 'l'homas I-Inrris of Ipswich, Uassachusetts.) 

1. TIIO.HAS COOKID, the eldei·, o.E Pebrner:,;he, 
Connty Essex, England, ;reomnn, tliecl in 1621, ns his 
ffill o.E August 30, that year, ,ms proven November 26th 
following. .As his 1Yifo 's mime does not appear in that 
insi.l'ument, the inference is that she was dead at the 
time it was dram1. 'l'he following is an abstract of his 
will: 

To the poor of the parish of Pebmernlrn, .five 
pounds. 'l'o the poor o.E .A lphamston and Lamarshe, 
in Essex, t,rnnty shillings, ( i. c. 1.en shillings each). 
These heques1.s to be dis1.l'ilm1.ed by the discretion 
o.E the minister and the most chiefest inhabitants 
of either pm·ish. :U'iYe ponncls mo1·e to the poor o.E 
Pehmershe ns .an increase of the stock of t,rnnty 
pounds giYen to them hr Mr. Hugh Clapham, some
time the ministe1· of 1.he same parish, 1.o pul'chase 
a house or lands, &c. 

To Thomas Cooke, my grandchild, my messuage, 
&c., called Goclclard's, and all my lands, &c., which 
I late pmchasecl of John I-Iilto11, gent. ancl Uary, 
his wiie, situate &c. in Gestingthorp nnd Lij/le JHa
plested, Essex, now in the occupation ol' John Clark 
or his as:,;igns. 

To my brother Lawrence Cooke and Robert 
Cooke, during their natural lives, to either of them, 
forty shillings apiece, yearly. 

To Thomas Wiscoe the younger, my sister's son, 
five pounds. 
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'l'o every o I: the children of my brother, J olm 
Cooke, deceased, rny sister W"iscoe, and my si,ster 
Sawen, deceased, and my brother Lawrence, not 
before nominated and bequeathed unto, twenty shill
ings apiece. 

'l'o George Cooke, rny gn1ndchild, all such my 
lands, estate, interest and term ol: years which I 
have yet to come in lands, &c., in Lmnarshe, Essex, 
which I late had by demise and grant o.l: one Robert 
Becle o.l: Lamarshe. 

I do forgive unto Edmund Heade, my son-in
law, the three score pounds due unto me by his bill 
of 1 December, 1606. 

To my daughter El i,::abeth, now his wifo, three 
score pounds in one year after my decease. 

To my said daughter Elizabeth, and to Margaret, 
her daughter, now wife o.1: John Lake, and to Susan, 
now wife o.l: my son 'l'homas, to evet·y one o.l: them, 
one spur Raill o.l: gold apiece. 

'l'o Samuel Reade, my granclchilcl, forty pounds, 
and every of the residue of my daughter Reade's 
children, unmanied, ten pounds apiece, to be paid 
within one ~·ear after my decea~e unto them or their 
father for them. 

To every of the children of 'l'homas Cooke, my 
son, twenty pounds apiece. 

The residue &c. to 'l'hornas Cooke, the younger, 
my son, whom I make sole executor. H he refuse, 
then I make Edunmd Reade, my son-in-law, sole 
executor. 

I give to J\fartha Reade, now the wife of --
Epps,1 o.l: London, my grandchild, ten pounds, in 
one month after my decease. 

1 Daniel. 
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To Johane Gilot, my late servant, twenty shill
ings. 

To Maryon Edwards, Clement Chaundler and 
Elizabeth Hayward, five shillings apiece, and to 
William Scott, George Smith and Samuel Medcalf, 
three ;.,hillings, four pence, apiece, and to Thomas 
J\faninge, 'l'homas ]?rench and Richard Goodwyn, 
two shillings, six pence, apiece. 

·witnesses: George Coo, Robert Willms and 
'l'homas Smithe. 

(Dale, 94.) 
2. ELIZ.A.BETH COOKE, a daughter of Thomas 

Cooke, the elder, of Pebmershe, County Essex, married 
Bdrnund Reade (sometimes called Colonel), of vVickford, 
in the same county. 

3. J\JJ.A.RGARET RE.A.DE, a daughter of Edmund 
and Elizabeth (Cooke) Heade, married John Lake of 
Irby ( or Erby), England. After the death of her lms
hand, the widow, with her daughters Hmmah and Mar
tha, came to New England in the ;-;hip ".Abigail," and 
nrrived on these shores October 6, 1635. 

4-. J\I.A.R'l'I-IA LAKE, a danghter of John and Mar
garet (Reade) Lake, married November 15, 1647, 
Thomas Harris of Ipswich, 1\fassachusetts. 
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APPENDIX III 

English Ancestry of Edmund Read 
(or Reade) 

(Grandfather of Martha Lake) 





.APPENDIX UL 

EXOLISH }1.NCES'l'H.Y OF J~Dl\IUND R.BAD (OR 
RB.A.DE). 

( GrrmclJ'ather of l\fariha La kc.) 

1. WILiilAM rrn~\D, lin•d ill Wickford; died jn 

1 :3:34, and lrnd son-
2. ROGER RR\ D, died ahout 1558, nncl lel't son-
3. "\\TJJJJ1L'l.l\I REl\D, born 15-!0, ::md died in Wick

ford in tl1e year 1603, a11Cl had-
4. EDl\lUND READ, born 1563 and died 1623. He 

manicd Elizabeth Cooke, by ·whom he had seven chil
dren. Of these-

l\fat·gnret, nrnnied .John La kc, emigrated to 
.America, and died in Ipswich in 1672. Her 
clanghter, l\fmtlia, nrnrricd 'J'homns Harris of 
Jpswic11. 

ElizalwL11, the younge,st r-;istcr, was -Urn second wife 
of John ·winthrop, ,Tr., the founder of Ipswich, 
l\Tassachnsetts. 
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APPENDIX IV 

Foreign Ancestry of Martha Lake 
(Wife of Thomas Harris of Ipswich) 





APPENDIX IV. 

li'ORBIG:N" ANUESTRY OF MARTI-I..:\. LAKE. 

(Wife of Thomas Harris oi Ipswich.) 

1. PIPPIN 1 ol: I-Iet·istal, Anstrasian l\fayor of 
the Palace m1der the last l\Ierovingian kings; died A. n. 
714. 

2. K:ARL (or Charles), sur1rnmetl "l\Jarlel" (the 
11 a mmer), third son of Pippin of I-Ieristnl, was born 
11bont 688, and in 715 (or 714) became uncb.,;pute<.l 
:i\layor of the Pala.cc and real ruler of the Ji'ranks, the 
titular kings beiug mere puppets in his lrnuds. He died 
October 22, 74-1, at Qniercy on Lhe Oise, leaving t"·o 
sons-Pippin and Carloman. 

3. PIPPIN I., called "the Short," acquired his 
b1·other Carloman's halJ: of their father's kingdom about 
747, when the latte1· retfred to n. monnsiery in that year. 
In 751 he was crowned King of the Franks by the 
English monk St. Boniface, at Soissons, Chilcleric-thc 
Inst of the JHel'ovingians-ihaving been deposed. He 
manied Bertrada arnl had two sons, ot whom the eldest 
was Charles, known later as Charles the Great. Pippin 
died in 768. 

4. CI-IARLEl\IAGNE 1 
( or Charles the Great), 

King o.E the Franks (768-814), nnd H,oman Emperor 
(800-814), was born Apl'i] 2, 742, perhnps at Aix-la
Chapelle. He married (1) a daughter of Desiderius, 
King of the Lomba1·ds, but returned her to her·fa.ther be-

1 See the chronological tables in Kitchin's "History of 
France" (vol. 1): Hodgkin's "Charles the Great," Thatcher 
anrl Schwill's "Europe in the Middle Age," and other his
tories or France. 
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cause she bore him no chilJren. He maniecl (2) Hilde
garde, dughter o.E the Swabian duke, Godfrey. He died 
,January 28, 814, and was bul'icd in a cathedral of his 
own erection at .A.ix-la-Chapelle (Aachen). 

5. LOUIS I., "Dcbonariu~, '' or the Pious, third son 
of Charlemagne and Hildegarde, King of .Acqnitanin. 
(781-814-) and Emperor (814-8-:1:0). IJe married (1) 
Irmengarde and (2) Judith the Fair, of the \VelJ: hom;e 
of Bavaria. 

6. CI-IARLES II., "the Bald," fourth son oJ'. Louis 
I. by Jmlith. Ile ,ms K'ing o.E Ncnstria and Burgundy 
(840-877), and Empel'Or and King o.E Italy (875-877). 
He married Ermentruclis, by whom he had Louis "the 
Stamerel'. '' 

7. LOUIS II., "the Stamcrer," King of F1·ance 
( 877-879). J\Iarried Princess .Adelhelcl 

8. Cllr\RLES III.,1 "the Simple," third son of 
Louis II. and .A delheld, K,iug of ]Trance ( 802-920). He 
was opposed by Odo nnd Robert-Connts of .Anjou
and Rodolph, Duke oJ' Burgundy, who hroke liis power 
at the battle oJ'. Soissons in 023. Rodolph became King 
ot the ·we~t Franks (923-936). Charles the Simple mar
ried the Princess Edgirn, grandclanghter of .Alfred the 
Great of England, by whom he had Lon is '' d 'Ontrcmer. '' 

9. LOUIS III. (IV.), "cl 'Ontrerner," King o.E 
France (936-954) ; and married in 939 the Princess Ger
b'erge (or a), daughter of llenry the ]fowler, Emperor 
oE Germany. 

10. CHARLES, DUKE OF LOWER LORR.AINE,1 

second son o.E Lonis d'Outrcmcr and Gcl'berge. On the 
death of his chi ldlcss nephew, Louis V. - the 
"Faineant," or Sluggard (grandson of Louis III.)-thc 
great baron,,; chose Hugh Capet King of l!-,rance in his 

1 Genealogical Tables by H. B. George. Oxford, 1886. 
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stead, 1md Charles died fighting for the crown. The 
reason for the exclusion of Charles is to be found in the 
words which the old chronicle puts in the mouth of 
Bishop Adalberon-' 'what dignity could we confer upon 
Charles, who hath uot honor for his guide, who is en
feebled by lethargy, and "·ho, .finally, hath lost head so 
far i.hat he hath no shame in serving a foreign king 
(Otto III. of Germany, Emperor), and in misuniting 
himself i.o a "roman taken from the ranks o.f the knights, 
his vassals;''' 

C1-L\RTi1!1S mt11Tiell 
Goclefrei d'Ardenne, and 

(1) Bonne, clmtghte1· or
(2) Lady Agnes, daughter of 

Henry, Count of Vennandois and 'l'royes. 
11. GBRBBRGE, COU:N'rESS OF LORRAINE,1

" 

daughter of Charles o.l: Lorraine and (presumably) 
Lady Agnes;' married Lmnbcrt I, Count of Louvain 
m1d had-

12. LAl\IBEll'r II., DUKE OF LORRAINE .AND 
COUN'l' OF LOUV ..AIN, mar1·ied Ode, daughter of Goth
t>lon, Com1t of Lorraine and son of Duke Charles; died 
1061 ( 1). 

13. HENRY II., DUKE OF LOWER LORRAINE 
.AND OF BRAB.AN'l', son ol' Lambert II and Oclc; died 
1075 ( '!), leaving a son, GocUrcd. 

14. GODFRED I., DUI(iE OF LOWER LOR
RAINE AND BRAB.ANT,1 married (1) Ida, daughter 
ol' Albert, third Count of Namur; (2) Sophia, daughter 
of Henry IV., Emper01· of Germany. Died 1140. 

15. COUNTESS ADELJCL-\ (or Adeliza), i.he :B..,air 

1 C. H. Browning-"American Families of Royal Descent," 
Pedigree XXXVII, page 150-5. 

2 Quoted by Guizot in "History of France,'' vol. I, page 238. 
'H. B. George-Genealogical Tables, Nos. 3, 12, and 29. 
'The records do not show clearly whether Lady Agnes or 

Bonne d'Ardenne was the mother of Gerberge. N. D H. 
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Maid of: Brahant," dnnghter of Goclfred I. and Ida. She 
manicd (1) I-Iemy I., King of Englaml and (2) "\Vil
limn cl'.Albini, Bnrl of Snssex and Arumlel, who was 
ln1er Lord o.l' B11cki11ghmn aml died ·m 1176. 

16. "\VIU..1LA.i\I D 'AI.1BJNT, .~ccond Earl o.l' Sussex 
and ..:\runclel," son oJ' Arlelicin mHl "\Villiam d'Albini I. 
l\Jarl'ied Lael~· i\Innd SL Ilillarr (or Hilliario), widow 
of Roger, Eal'l o.l' Clare, and had-daughier l\fabel-

17. LADY .Al\J.,\BJL (01· l\Iabe]) D'.ALBlNI," mar
ried Robert I., Baron tle 'l'atteslwll (ot· 'l'atti,;hill) and 
lwd son, Hobe1-t Tattcshall IT. 

18. JWBEHT 'l'.A'l''J'ESI L:\ LL U., 1 he fast to 
lwm· the tiUe of: "Baron," bei11g :mmmoued unde1· this 
1leHig1miio11 to 1he Pnrliu 1t1cnt o.l' 12!)5; lllHl'l'icd Joan, 
dm1ghter of Ralph Fitz-Hnnulph, Lord 0£ .i\Iiddlcham, 
York. 

l!J. El\l.i\L\. DE 'J'.A'l"l'ESJ-L-\LL,1 claugltie1· of Ifob
mt II. and Joan; manied .Adam de Cail I~, (or Ca;rley), 
Lonl of Court :;_\fanners.1 

20. SIR, HUGH DE C.Ail..1LY, Lol'Cl oE Owby 
i.\Ianor, Norfolk; second son of: Admn cle Ca.illy and 
Emnrn; and brother oJ: Osbert de Cnilly. 

21. SIR .JOI-IN DE O...-\.lLLY I., sou of: Hugh, who 
had-

22. Sm "\VILLL'..l\I DB CAILLY I., Lord of Owby 
Manor, who nrnrried Caihe1·ine-and had as a second 
son-

23. SIR JOI-IN DI~ O...-\.ILLY II. 0£ Owby l\Ianor, 
High Sheriff 0£ Norfolk alld Suffolk, "·ho mal'l'ietl 
Maud and moYed to Yo1·kshi1·c, seltling at Normanton 
l K ormnnsimn1). 

1 Authorities differ as lo whether Emma Tatteshall married 
Adam or Osbert de Cailly. If the laUer, then the whole 
genealogy from number 20 on is invalidated, as far as royal 
blood is concerned. N. D. H. 

0 Sir B. Burk-"Pcerage, Baronetage, and Knightage of 
England." 1 !JOO. 00 



24. WILLI.Al\:I DE GAILLY II., Lord of Norman
ton, second son of John II. and 1\faucl 

25. JE.ANNE'l''l'E (or Jennet) DE GA.ILLY, sole 
heiress of ,vmiam de Cailly JI., married John Lake of 
:Normanton. 

26. JOHN LAKE of. Normanton, who married 
.Jr111e, daughter of Robert Drake of YorkRhire, and 
hnd-

27. JOHN LAKE II. of Normanton, ,Yho had-
28. L.ANOELO'r L.AICE of Normanton, who mar

ried 1\fargaret, daughter of Henry and EHzabet 'rwisle
ton of Cryde-Cynge Park, and had-

29. JOHN LAKE III. of Nonnanton, marJ"ied 
Catherine, daughter of John Pecke (or Pake) of ,vake
fiel cl, Yorkshire. 

30. LANCELOT L...:\.KE II. of: ~ormnnton, son of 
.John Lnke III. and Catherine, manied Em'nrn, daughter 
of Robert Northend of Halifax, Yorkshire, and became 
the father of-

31. JOHN L~\.KE oJ' Erby, in the county of Lin
colnshire, who had--

32. RICHER.D LAKE of Erby, who nrnrl'ied, as a 
Rccond wife, Anna 1\Iorelly oJ' Claxby, Lincolnshire, and 
by her had-

33. JOHN LAKE of Erby II., who married 1\Iar
garet, daughter of Col. Edmund Reade ( or Head) of 
,vickford, County Essex, by his wife Elizabeth Cooke. 
After the death of her husband, the widow Lake, with 
her daughters Hannah and 1\:Iartha, came to New 
England in the ·ship "Abigail," and arrived on these 
shores October 6, 1635. 

34. 1\1.ARTI-I.A LAKE, a daughter of John nnd 
l\Iargaret (Reade) Lake, married November 15, 1647, 
Thomas Harris of. Ipswich, l\fossaclmsetts. 
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APPENDIX V 

Documents Relative to Service of 
James Harris (31) in the 

Revolutionary War 





C) 

C'1 

0. W. and N. Division. 
J.R.W. 
No. 21,255, Inv. 
Rev. ·war. 

3-525 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, 

Bureau of Pensions. 

"\Vushington, D. C., Nov'r 1, 1902. 

Sir: 
In reply io your request for a statement of the nulitary history or JAMES HARRIS, a soldier of the 

REVOLU'rION.ARY W'cAR, you will find below the desired information as contained in his application for 
pension on file in this Bureau. 

Dates of Length OFF'JCF.ms UNDER WHO:WI SERVICE w .AS REND 
Rank. enlistment or of service. appointment. Captain. 

Dec'r. 1776 15 :i\Ios. Corp. Thos. Thompson 
:Mch. 1778 12 Mos. Sergt. Joshua Babcock 

Battles e11guged in, Sullivan's Expedition. 
Residence of soldier at enlistment, Stonington, Conn. 
Date of application for pension, Oct. 5, 1832. 
Residence at date of application, Becket, Ma:ss. 
Age at date of application, Born Ap'l 27, 1754, Preston, Conn. 

Sttttc. I Colonel. 

Jas. Stanton R. I. 
Jno. Topham R. I. 

Remarks: His claim was allowed. He does not state that he served at the Lexington .Alarm, or 
otherwise than as above stated. 

Very respectfully, 
J. L. DAVENPORT, 

Act'g Commissioner. 



0. W. & N. Div. 
L. \V. B. 
T. 21,255. 

DEPAR'fi\fENT OF THE INTERIOR, 
Bureau of Pensions, 

Washington, D. C., March 17th, 1896. 

Sir: 
In relurning herewith your letter of the l0Lh inst., 

you are advised that James Harris made an applica

tion ior pension on October 5th, 1832, at which time 

Im "aR residing at Becket, i\lass., and 78 years of 

age, and his pension was allowed for one year's 

aclual serncc as a corporal and one year's service 

ns n. sergt. in tile Rhode Island troops, Revolutionary 

war; a parL of the time he served under Gapt. 

Thompson and Col. Topham. 

At 1.ime o[ his enlistment he was resicling at 

\Vesterly, Rhode Island. 

Mr. D. ,T. Harris, 
204 Dearborn St., 

Chicago, Ills. 
l\Iarquette B'uilding. 

Very respectfully, 

(l(l 

D. J. MURPHY, 
Acting Commissioner. 



APPENDIX VI 

American Ancestry of Hulda, Eunice 
and Lois (Wait) Braga 

(Wives of Nathan, Joseph and Harvey Harris) 





.APPENDIX VI. 

.AJHERICAN .ANCES'rRY OF HULDA, EUNICE 
AND LOIS ("\\TAI'r) BROG.A. 

(Wiws o.l' Nathan, Joseph and Harvey Harris.) 

1. SERGEAN'l' 'l'HOl\LAS W .AI'r, came .l'rom 
I~ngland to .America in 1GG3; believed to be son of 
Thomas Vfait, one of the judges who signed the death 
warrant o.l' Charles I. 

2. 'rI-IO.i\L\S ·w~\I'l' II., Bon o.l' Sergeant 'rhomas 
"\Yait; married Susan .Angns in Ipswich, l\fossachnsettR, 
iu 1677. 

3. 'l'I-IOl\[AS "\V..:U'r III., ROH of "rhomas Wait II.; 
married l\Iary Kini:;man, September 14, 1717. 

4. D~\:NIEL "\YAI'J', son of 'J'homas v\",-ait III.; bap
tized .August 9, 1724: married Hannah----; they 
had two daughters: Hulda (or Huldah) and Lois. 
Lois was bol'U in 17G9 (?), nnd manied .James EnBton. 
'['hey had one son--Wait En:-;tou-whose son-Oliver 
Ensi.on-,rns the J'ai.her of Professor l\forton "\Ynit 
E:rnton of Philadel11hi11. 

5. HULDA "\YAI'l', daughter of Daniel and Han
nah "\Yait; nw.rricd .Anclrnw Broga and had three 
daughters: 

HULDA, married Nathan Harris. 
EUNICE, married Joseph Harris. 
LOIS, married Harvey Harris. 

The three siBters married i.hree sons of Daniel Harris 
(54) and Lucy (Fox) Harris, in t110 years 1808, 1814 
and 1821 respectively. 
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APPENDIX VII 

American Ancestry of Mary Elvira 
Ingham 

(Wife of Dr. Dwight James Harris) 





APPENDIX VIL 

Ai\lERICAN ANCESTRY OF :MARY ELVIRA 
INGHAl\L 

(Wife of Dr. Dwight ,James Harris.) 

1. ERASTUS INGHAl\I, married Efombetl1 Hutch
inson of Hebron, November 8, 1778, and came to :iHiddle
fielcl, l\fassaclrnsetts, about 1779 ; wm, a direct descend
ant of Joseph Tngharn, who came to Qninnipiac (now 
New Haven), Connecticut, in 1639 aud settled in Guil
ford, Connecticut.' 

2. ERASTUS JOI-IN INGHAi.\f, son of Erastm; and 
Elizabeth (Hutchinson) Ingham; married Vesta Dick
son, May 21, 1807; lived in l\Iidcllefiekl, l\fossachusetls. 

3. JOI-IN l\HL'l'O:N INGHAM, eldest 8011 of Eras
tus John and Vesta (Dickson) Ingham; born January 
20, 1808, and died July 5, 1840; married :\Iclita Ballon,° 
in Pe1·u, l\fossaclrnseits, on Novembel' 4, 1833; she was 
the danghter of David Ballon of Peru; she wa;;; born 
November 23, 1812, and died November 10, 1860. 

4. nJ..ARY EJ.iVIRA TNGI-IAl\f, daughter of John 
l\Iilton and l\Ielita (Ballon) Ingham; born August 5, 
1837; married Dr. Dwight James Hanis, l\Iay 8, 1864. 

1 See the Ingham Genealogy. 
• :M:clita Ballou was a sister of Elias Ballou and aunt of 

Monroe Ballou of Becket. 
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APPENDIX VIII 

American Ancestry of Jacyntha Val
landingham 

(Wife of Norman Wait Harris) 





APPENDIX YIII. 

A:.\IERICAN ANCESTRY OJ? J.,.\CYN'l'I-IA YAL
LANDING HAi\I. 

(Wife o.f :N"omrnn \Vait I-Tarris.) 

1. lUCHARD VALLANDINGlL\l\I, a veteran of 
i.he ,rn,· uJ: 1812 and native of ·winchester, Kentucky; 
moved i.o Ci11ci11nai.i when his son ~\ntlerson was 19 
yen.rR old; 1828; married I-I esse 
had: 

---, by whom he 

Alltlerson "\Vood, born November 13, ]809. 
Hebeccn, mm-ried a l\fr. ~le.Alister; among their 

tleRcemlani.s m·e seYcral pl'Omincnt citizens o.f 
Crncinnnti. 

Jacy:nthn, married a l\fr. Devinney and went to 
live in Peim,;ylvania; her wedding journey was 
a trip from Cincinnati i.o Philadelphia by 
rivers and cnnal, laRting t"·o ,veeks. 

2 . .ANDEHSON WOOD YALLANDINGI-I.Al\I, 
horn in Winchestci·, Kentucky, November 13, 1809, and 
-,, ns killed by a raihrny locomoi.ive in Cincinnati on De
C<'m ber 21, 1885; nu11Tied on Jnne 2, 1833, Sarah Dry
den (born January 16, 1809, and died April 22, 1891; 
danghte,· of' "\Yillimn A. and f.1~·clia Jesi.er Dryden of 
Philadelphia, Penns~·lvania), by whom he had five chil
dt"en: 

~\nna E., horn l'\Inrch lG, 1834; .for .fifty yearR 
a. teacher in the public Rchools of Cincinnati; 
now living at 4530 Ellis .Avenue, Chicago. 

James Dryden, born December, 1837, and died in 
1840. 
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Sarah, ·born April 29, 1840; married on October 
17, 1858, William Nelson Forbis (born in Cin
cinnati, l\Iay 14, 1839, and died in Monticello, 
Indiana, March 8, 1908; son of Garrell and 
Thankful Forbis and descendant o.f Colonel 
Arthur Forbis o.f Green.,boro, North Carolina, 
who served in the Revolutionary \Var and was 
killed a.t Guilford Court House) ; they had five 
children: 
(1) Milton Forbis o.f i\Tnncie, Indiana; born 

1860 (1). 
(2) Anna (]forbis) Stone of Detroit, i\Iichi

gan; born November 4, 186]. 
(3) Sally (Porbis) Rinker of i\Ionticello, 

Indimrn ; born 1865 ( 1). 
( 4) Kettie (Forbis) Winston of Cincinnati; 

born 1867. , 
(5) William Anderson Forbis of l\fonticello 

and ·washington, D. C.; born 1870. 
George ·w ashington, born September 29, 1844; 

now living at 1\Ionticello, Indiana; married 
Sarah 1\Ierritt and has one daughter-Stella 
V. Sherman of Boston, i\fassachnsettd. 

3. JACYN'L'HA, born i\fay 12, 1847, and died July_ 
22, 1873; married Norman ·w. Harris. 
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APPENDIX IX 

American Ancestry of Emma Susan 
Gale 

(Wife of Norman Wait Harris) 





ADDENDA TO PAGE 81 

.JOSIAH BAR'l'LETT, born i11 },.mesbnry, }Iassa
chuset1.s, Xovernber. 1'128. died l\b1~T 19. 17!15: manied 
.;\lc,rr B of Xe1,·ion. New llarnpshil'e, at Kingston, on 
.Jnnnnry 1.5. 17.5,1. (she died 1789); 1765, elcei.ed repre
Sl"11tc1t1ve .from Krngston to the Leg1slatm·e of the Colony 
oJ' :lfn:-:sndnrnctts, 1770-177,J. f1ieit1e11nnt-Cnlmiel and 
Colmwl of i.he Sc.-euth reµ'in1eni. of militia: deleg-nte fo 
tlw Conti1wntnl Congress ni Plulndelphin. 1775-1776, 
nml second rnernher to sign flrn Declnration of InL1epenc1-
enel:: :\fay to Nnvmnbcr. 1778. member oE the Cont1-
11t•ni.nl UonµTPS.~ nt Y01•kiown. He performed vahrnble 
:-<)nices in enllceting nm1 rPcrmting soldiers during tl1e 
Tfonilntrnunry \Ynr nnd wns created :.\lnstcr Master in 
17~0: m i.lw snml" rear he wns nppointerl Chief ,JnsticP 
oJ' the Court of Comrnon Plem;, hut rn 1782 he succeel1ed 
.Jm1µe Thomlnn on the Snprellle Cnmt oJ' New Umnp
sh1l'P. of ,Yhich he becnme Chi Pl' .T,rn1 iee in 1788. He 
,ms n rncrnber of ihe Convention oI 1788 ,d11ch prepared 
tlw J,•eclenil Constitution, n presirleJ.Jtinl elector in 17!12, 
m1d Governor nJ' New T-Tmnpshirn. l 792-fl4. He wns n 
ph;n;icinn b~T profession. nnd prncticecl medicine several 
~-l·nrR in Kin!.!.·ston Ldt th1·r!L' sons :mcl srx dnnu:h1 em 





APPENDIX IX . 

. Al\IEHIC.AN ANCES'l'RY OF EMl\L\ SUS.AN GALR 

(Wife o.1: Normau ·wait Harris.) 

1. DR. JOSIAH B..:\.R'l'LE'J"l', born in November, 
1728, and died May 19, J 795; ,Yns presidenf o.1: the Gov
erning Board o.1: New I-Iampshfre (1790-J 7!)1) and Gov
l'l'lJOl' o.1: New IIampHhire (17!12-]7D-:l.), reHided in .Arnes
lmry, New Hampshire; married JHary --- Bartlett, 
l1y whom he had one daughter-l\fary. 

2. l\f.ARY BAR'J'LB'L"J', born December 28, 1734; 
married Jonathan Greeley on l\fa1·ch 12, 1780; they had 
one daughter-1\Iary. 

3. l\IARY (Bartlett) G H.EEL:EY, born ---
lllarriecl Dr. Israel Gale o.1: Newton, New Hampshire, and 
had one son-Jonathan Greeley Gale. 

4. DH. JON..:\.'l'lL\.N G HEEL BY CT.ALB, born in 
Xewton, Kew Hampshire, on September 5, 1814; grad
uated from Dartmouth College in June, 1836, and died 
of paralysi.~ in NmY"lon on Decembe1· 10, 1880; married 
Kovember 17, 1842, Susan Cnrrie1· Shaw o.1: Kensington, 
New Hampshire (born l\fny 5, 1822, and died June 3, 
18S1) ,1 by whom he had the following children: 

Dean Robinson, born ]Tebrnary 1, 1844, and died 
.August 8, 1846. 

Ella Rosine, born November 1, 1845, and died 
August 8, 1846. 

·walter Channing, born l\Iay 24, 1847, and now 
living in Newton, New Hampshire. 

1 See the "Shaw Genealogy." 
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5. El\'Il\IA SUS.AN, born December 4, 1848; grad
uated from l\Iount Holyoke College; married 
Norman "\V. Harris, and lives in Chicago. 

Hayden GJ'ccley, born February 26, 1851, and 
died April 28, 1865. 

Irving Shaw, bom April 21, 1860, and died l\Iarch 
16, 1865. 

Edith Jrvina, born April 15, 1867; graduated 
from La Salle Seminary (.Auburndale, :Massa
chusetts), and died in Lugano, Switzerland. 
1!)03. 
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APPENDIX X 

American Ancestry of Mary Alma 
Patrick 

(Wife of Arthur 1'/Iernman Harris) 





APPENDIX X . 

.Al\IERIC~.\N .ANCES'l'RY OF l\LARY .ALl\IA 
P.A'l'RJCK1. 

("Wife o.E .,\rthnr :i.\Ierrinrnn Harris.) 

l. PWIER D~\KlJ~L, born in Northampton 
Cou11ty, J->cnm:,rlnmia, and died in ,Jolmsto,vn, New 
York; scned a1:; p1-i-nd.e in 1.hc Hevolutionary ·war in 
Cai,1.ain John Huling's company, the Third Pennsyl
,w1ia, enlisting Febrna.1·y 2, 177f-i. He also served as a 

pl'in11e hi a cornpm1y of volunteers oI Northhampton 
C'onnty; he had one son-'J'homas Daniel. 

2. TIJOi\L\S D.,\NIBL, married Catherine Brown, 
by whom he had five childl'en-Clarissa Ann; Susan; 
J'etcr. Jnne; and Lucinda. 

3. CJ.1AlUSSA ...:\I'i'N, rnaniecl Henry Patrick, who 
"as born in J-Inll, Bllgland, December 31, 1833; they 
had three children: 

Ralph Witon. 
s~l,l'ah Maria. 

4. l\LA.RY ALl\I.A, bom July 6, 1865; married Ar
thur Merriman Harris. 
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APPENDIX XI 

American Ancestry of Harriet Amelia 
Meikle 

(Wife of Albert. Wadsworth Harris) 





APPENDIX XI. 

A1}[ER.JC.,\N ANCESTRY OF HARRIET Al\IELIA 
MEIKLE. 

(Wire oE ),lbert Wadil,rnl'th Harris.) 

1. IS.A.AC WILLSIE, born January 22, 1772; lived 
in New York st.a.Le and was a colonel in the War of 
1812; had one daughte1·-l~leauor; died April 3, 1860, 
in Bwn Oak, Iowa. 

i. ELEA:KOR "\VILLSIE, married Peter Le Due at 
Rouse's Point, New York, July 17, 1828; born l\fay 2, 
17!14, at Oclelltown, C1111ada, and died April, 1874. Peter 
Le Due was born nt .Albm·gh, Vermont, July 9, 1790, 
and died September 1, 18-:16. 'J'hey had a. daughter
Sarah Eleanor. 

3. S..:\.RAI-1 BLE..:\.NOR LE DUC, born at Henrys
lJ1n-g, April H, 1836; died December 23, 1902, -in Chi
cago; m11rricd J nmes U. l\Ieikle, Jnly 17, 18.59, at, Bwn 
Oak, Iown; James U. l\leikle was born Julv 19, 1834-, 
and died October 16, 1005. They had three ~hildren: 

Ella, bom :F'ebruary 7, 1864; married 0. B. Dake 
of Mason City, Iowa. 

Erne8t, born November 20, 1866; manied ·winnie 
Bent, daughter of George P. Bent of Chicago. 

4. ITAIUUE'l' Al\JEI1IA, born Febl'Llary 2, 1868; 
married Albert "\V. Harris at Rockford, Illinoi8, 
November 22, 1889. 
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APPENDIX XII 

American Ancestry of Jennie Cor
mode Going 

(Wife of Norman Dwight Harris) 





.A.PPENDIX XII. 

~'I.MER.JC.AN .ANUES'l'RY OF JENNIE CORi.\fODE 
GOING. 

(\V1J'e of Norman Dwight Harris.) 

1. JON.A.TUAN GOING (Gowin, Goen 01· Goin) I., 
hom September]~, 1738; he ancl his brother-Ebenezer 
OPing-were iiatives of Shirley, l\Iiclcllesex Connty, 
:\fa,;saclmsetts, "·here they "·ere l'espectecl ancl influen
tial rnernhe1·s or the c01111mmity. Ebenezer was one of: 
tl1e Shirley vohmtee1·s at the rising of April 19, 1775, 
nnd was made second lieutenant of the company sent 
b,,,- Shfr]r,~, to Concol'd.' Nothing is knmn1 oJ: the family 
17G-1. 
prior to their settlement iu l\.fassaclrnseits, although they 
probably came from England. l\Iarried (1) Anne Ben
nett of Lnnen bnrg, l\Ia.;;sach11seits, April 15, 1760; (2) 
Hannah Kendall; he had nme children, of whom the 
Pldest was-Jonathan II.-bom September 25, 1762.' 

2. ,JO)L\'l'I-TAN GOING II., born in Lunenburg, 
Sl'pte111her 25, 1762, and was a soldier in the Revolu
tionary \\Tar; his 1·ecord is as follows: Enlisted under 
'' .] ustin El~', CommiRsione1·, by Brigadier-General J olm 
Glover, at Springfield, July 11, 1780; age 18 years; 
Rtatnre, six feet; complexion light; engaged for the town 
of Lunenbnl'g; marched to camp July 11, 1780, under 
crnnmand of Captflin George \\T ebb; also, pay roll for 
Rix months' men n1ised fo1· the town of Lunenburg· for 

'Proprietor's Records of Lunenburg, Massachusetts, 1719-
, History of the Town of Shirley, Massachusetts, by Seth 

Chandler-1883. 
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sc•rvicc in the Continental Army dul'ing· 1780; marched 
July 8, 1780; discharged Jamrnry JO, 1781; service, six 
1nontlm, twelYe clays, trnvel included;" ' mnrried Sn rah 
Kendall (born June 8, 1765) o.l: Dunstable, i\Jassaclm
setls, 011 :F'ebruary 2, 1785; leaving his relatives wl10 
owned lands near Shirley and to the 1101-thwest of Shir
ley, near Lrn1en burg, "\VorcesLer CollnL,\', .i\rn,ssaclmse1 Ls, 
]1e: migrnted to Rending, lJ11ioJ1 Connt.,·, Vel'l110nL; thry 
hnd Lhe Eollm,·ing children: 

a. Jonntlum III., born in Heading, Vcr111ont, l\farch 
7, 178G; died in Cfranville, Ohio, Novernber !J, 
18-:1:-:1:; grnLluntetl from Brm, n lJnivenm.y in 
1809; lmlaincd a Bnptist mmisLe1· in 1811; 
pnsto1· at Cnvencl1sh, Verrnon1-, and "\Yorcester, 
::.\f.assaelrnseUs; c01·1·c'spomlmg secretn.ry of the 
Baptist llome Missinna1-y Society (with re.~i
de11cc rn Brooklyn), 18::3~1-1837; president (.~ec
oncl) o.l: Gn11wille College, Gl'mwille, Ohio, 
1837-18-:1:-:1:; rece1 ved the tlegl'ees: A.1\1., Uni
ve1·sit.y oE Vermont, 1812; D.D., "\Yntenille Col
lege, 183:2. 1 

h. James, horn in Hl'ading, Ycrrnont, September 1;'5, 
1788. 

o. BLJAB, horn in R.eacling, Yorrnont, Decernher 5, 
1790. 

cl. Ezra, born in Reading, Jnne 20, 1793. 
e. Sarah, born in Heading, 1\fal'c]1 18, ] 797. 
:3. ELL..\.B, son of ,Jonathan ({oing II. and Sn.rah 

KPllllall; bm·n in Reading:, Vermont, December 5, 1790; 
married Sarah Truman oJ' "\Vhi1.Pslmrn, New York; and 
lrvcd in J{nshforcl, ~'...llegnncy ConnL.,·, 1\ew York, ·where 
all thei1· children ,ro1·e horn : 

1 Complete Army and Navy Register or the United States o[ 
Amenca-177G-1887-l-Iamersly. 

'Lamb's Biographical Dictionary of the United States. 
9-l 



n. ~\.clonfram Judson, born November 17, 1819. 
h .Joshua Brndley, born April 12, 1822. 
c·. Hnnictt l\faria, horn July G, 1824; now l\Irs. I-I. JH. 

Colby, living in Holland, New York. 
d. Catherine Commd, born October 30, 1826; now 

i\[l's. 1Vess011. 
c Jonathan Price, bom J\Iarch 12, 1829. 
f .• Jennie 'l'rnrna11, born ..c~pril.2, 1831. 
4 . .ADONIRAM JUDSON, bom November 17, 1819; 

rnmTiccl l\f/ary .Ann Clc11dening oi'. Reynoldsby, near 
CPlurnlm,;;, Ohio (daughter of" Jmiathan Glendening, 
bom in 1802 in Pennsy!ninia), on October 13, 1847; 
thPy migrated to Galena, Illinois, and lnter took np 
lamb, nen1· \\Tm•1·c'11, Illinois; theit· children were: 

n. DI'. Zenas Ilnrmon (Going), bol'n November 9, 
1848; now n Chicago physician. 

b IIal'l'iett Catherine, lJOrn ..Angm;t 25, 1850. 
c. Jonathan Eliab, born June 6, 1855. 
d. Judson l!7 reemnn, born November 29, 1837. 
e. J\Ta,l'y Caroline, born December 24, 1868. 
5. ZEN.AS I-IARMON, born November 9, 1848; 

gt·,1dunted Hrn,h J\Ieclical College; married Anne Cor-
111ode of: Chicago on December 29, 1874; their children 
were: 

G. a. JENNIE COR:i\IODE, born Augnst 4, 1877: 
married Nol'man Dwight, Harris. 

b. 1Tal'l'iett Radcliffe, born December 31, 1879; ma1·
ricd Dt·. Emil Bernard Anderson of Chicago 
on November 6, 1907. 
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APPENDIX XIII 

American Ancestry of Lina Priscilla 
Small 

(Wife of Hayden Bartlett Harris) 





APPENDIX XIII. 

.Al\IE IHCAN ..:\..NCES'l'H,Y 01!1 LINA PRISCILLA 
SMALL. 

(Wife of: I-Inydcn BnrUett I-Inrris.) 

1 .ItRAN" UIS S::.\ f ALL ( Smale or Smalley), born 
in England about 1620, ernig1·nfod to America ancl was 
in Dowr in Hi-:1-8, in Falmouth about 1663, ·where he se
c:mrd the first Im1ian deed oE land in the district from 
one HeiUerygnssett, elated ,July 27, 1637, to "all thnt np
lurn] and marshes at Capsic lying up along· the northern 
siclL' o.E the riyer 1mto the heac1 thereof, anc1 so to reach 
HJl(l extend m1to the riyer side o I' Ammon cog-an;" at 
1lw time of the lmlinn wars he, nnd his son Daniel, ,rnnt 
to lrrn at Truro, Cape CoL1, anc1 ProYinei.G\Yl1, where 
he: died about 1713; married Elizahet.h Leighton ( ?) , 
horn n bout' 1G34; they ha.cl eight children, o E whom the 
ihi l'(l was Samncl I. 

2. S.A3.I1JEL Sl\fALL I., son of Francis and Eliza
beth Small; born at KiLtery in 1666 and lived until after 
17:37; mnnicd Elizabeth Chadbourne, clnnghter of James 
Heard am1 widow of James Clrnc1bonme; thei·e were 
l'our childt·en-1-iJliznbeth; Samuel; Joseph; and Mary. 

3. S.AJHUEL SMALL IL, second child of Samuel I. 
and Bhznbeth Chndbourne Small; born in Kittery in 
.April, J700, and nrn1Tiecl .A.nun Hatch, January 17, 
1716-17; they hnd 11ine chil<lren, of' whom six were born 
in Kittery and the rest in Scarboro, ·where the family 
rnovecl in 1728 and "·here Samuel became a deacon in 
1he Fil-st Congregational Church in 1733. 

4. JOSHUA Si\JALL, fourth son (and firth child) 

99 



of 8anmel and .A1111a Hatch Small; born in Kittery, 
Ji"'ebmary 2G, 1725-26; mal'l'iod Susanna Kennard in 
1774., and, after living ~Ollie years in Scarbol'O, settled 
in L1imington, l\Iaine; they had twelve children-.l'onr 
Hons and eight claughters. 

5. ISAAC Sl\IALL, second son of J oslrna and Su
sanna K. Small; born l\fay 4, 1752; was a tanner by 
trade; lived and died in Limington, l\Iaine; married, 
nbout 1779, l\fary Richardson, by whom he had seven 
children. 

6. DAVID Si\IALl.1, second son of Isaac and :;_\fary 
Richardson Bmall; born in Limington, January 14, 
1792; died l\Iiay 5, 1822; ,1-m,; a tanner aud farmer; mar
ried .i\Iarch 31, 1817, l\Iary Gilpai.rick Adams, daug·hter 
of ,John ...:'..darns 01' Newfield (bom January 20, 1795; 
died December 27, 1865; married, as second husband, 
Nathaniel Clai·k ol: Limington); their children were: 

a. Edwin, born July 1, 1818; died in China, i\Iaine, 
December 27, 18(j9; married Adeline Hanscom 
of China ; had one child, died young·. 

b. Charles, born October 3, 1819, and married Sarah 
Paine Chase, August 1, 1843; had five children, 
but all have died. 

c . .A. K. P., born August 26, 1821; married 'l'hank
ful Lincoln Woodbury, June 16, 1852. 

cl. l\fary G. Adams, born Decembee 26, 1822; mar
ried Dr. Lewis Whitney; they had three chil
dren-I-Ielen; Charlotte R. ; and Lewis K. 

7. .A. K. P. SJH.ALL, third son of David and l\Iary 
G . ...:'..clams Small; born August 26, 1821; married June 
JG, 1852, Thankful Lincoln Woodbury (granddaughter 
of Royal Lincoln-a Revolutionary soldier-and a direct 
descendant throngh the Lincolns of Hingham, l\fassachu-
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Hcihl, 0£ an miccstor of .Abraham Lincoln 1 ) ; their chil
dren were: 

a . .Albion \V., born l\Iay 11, 1854. 
b. JI.Iary Adams, born December 24, 1861. 
c. Charles P., bom November 16, 1863. 
8. Al..iBION W. SU.ALL, eldest son ol' .A. K. P. and 

'l'hankfnl L. ·w oodbul'y Small; bom l\[ay 11, 1854; dis
tinguished author, Pl'of:essoe of Sociology and Dean of 
the Graduate School, University of Chicago; married 
Valeria von l\fassow, June 25, 1881; she is the daughter 
of Lieutenant-Colonel Valentine von l\Iassow of the 
Prnssian Army and Johanna Caroline Stoffregen; her 
grandfather ,n1s .:\nton vou l\Iassow, lfaus-l\hnister of 
Frcdie ·Wilhelm IV. of. Prussia, and his wife was 
.A.ugeste Fl'eifrau vou Ka.niiz; her mother's father was 
Heinrich Stoffregen of Braunschweig and his wife-Jo
hrmna .i\Iyern) ; they have one daughter: 

9. LINA PRISCILLA, born i\fay 16, 1882; married 
Hay<leu Bartlett Harris, June 6, 1907. 

1 See the genealogical totals in History of Town of Hing
ham. 
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American Ancestry of Blanche E. 
Macomber 

(Wife of Frank lVI. Harris) 





APPENDIX XIV . 

.Al\TBRICAN ANCES'J'H,Y OF BLANCHE E. 
i\I.ACOl\IBER 

(Wife of: Frank M. Harris.) 

1. REV. NICHOLAS STREET, baptised in Bridge
water, England, January 29, 1603; came to America be
tween 1630 and 1638; was pastor of the First Church of 
New Haven, Connecticut; rnn.nied l\Iary Newman-
widow of Governor of Ne"· Haven. 

2. U.EV. SAl'd UEL STHBB'l', bom 16:35; graduated 
Harvard College 1664; lirst pnstor of the First Church of 
"\Vallingford, Connecticut, for foyty-five years; died Jan
unl'y 16, 1717; one ol: the original signers of the '' Planta-
1. ion Covenant" of vVallingford. 

3. LIEU'J'ENAN'l' S.A.l\IUEL STREET, born July 
27, 1667; died 1719; created Lieutenant by the General 
Assembly at I-Tari.ford in 1710; married Hannah Glover. 

4. C. .. :1..P'l'.AIN Bl..JNA'l'I-L\.N STREE'l', born Septem-
ber 2, l69.5; married Dnmaris Hull, February 6, 1722; 
made Captain by the Assembly in 1745; died November 
30, 1787. 

5. JESSE S'l'REET, born April 24, 1741; married 
Lois Cook ( daughter of Colonel 'l'haddeus Cook) on 
December 24, 1772, by whom he had one daughter
Lucretia; served in the Revolutionary War-especially 
aL the battle oE Lexington; died on l\Iarch 22, 1784. 

6. I..JUCRE'l'IA S'l'REE'l', daughter of Jesse and 
Lois ( Cook) Street, bom December 19, 1773; died No
vember 7, 1851; married February 4, 1793, Joel Hall by 
whom she had one son-Miles. 'l'hey lived in Charle
mont, J'\I assachusetts. 
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7. :HITJES TL\LL, born Noyemher 22, 1705; died 
.1\ pril, 1857; nun'l'icd December :n, 181:3, Polly "\Vheelock 
(horn December 0, 17D3, and died in Knlnmnzoo, J\lich., 
111c-brnnry 22, 1881). 

8. ~\l\l.AND'.A. ,J. I-T.A LL horn Jamrnl'y 1, 1834, near 
CleYeland, Ohio; married Hnssell Edward J\Iorey (bom 
1-Iartwick, New York, April, 1825, and died in California, 
July rn, 1853) in Kalmnazoo, .ThJichigan, on Jmmary 1, 
1850; their daughter ,rm; Ella I. }Uo1·er. 

D. EL[JA I. MORBY, l1anghtei· of Russell E. and 
.Amanda ( Hall) l\Jorc.v, born in Kalnmnzoo on l\fa.y 4, 
1851; mal'l'ied "\Villiam ,J. l\focornber in Chicago 011 June 
rn, 1872, ilte,\- had two da.ughters o.l' whom the eldest is 
Blanche E. 

10. BLANCHE E. l\fACOJ\IBER, hol'll in Chicago, 
i\fay 15, 1874; married Frnnk J\I. Harris in Chicago in 
1900; the~- live in Des l\Ioines, Imm. 
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